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RETAIL MARIJUANA LOCAL LICENSING APPLICATION

San Juan County Land Use Administrator
P.O. Box 250, Silverton, CO 81433

| Phone (970) 387-5522 ext. 16

Fax (970) 387-5583

PAID

RECEIVED _(y/ 4l 3

RM-

License for:

nNew  XRenewal
oModification to Premises

oChange of Ownership/Corporate Structure

Application and
Operation Fee:
$1,000

License Type:
X
O
o
3

Retail Marijuana Store License

Retail Marijuana Cultivation Facility
Retail Marijuana Products Manufacturing
Retail Marijuana Testing Facility

Permit:

0 Improvement Permit

Physical Address

Applicant’s Legal Business Name/Trade Name (DBA)

San Juan Retail, LLC — CannaFarmer Farm Store

Parcel Name and [D Number

Silverton Placer

Zone District

ED

Street Address of Business

71463 US HWY 550, Unit A, Silverton, CO 81433

Business Phone Number

(970)403-6233

Mailing Address

PO Box 933

City State | Zip

Silverton Cco

81433

Primary Contact Person

Primary Contact Person for Business

Primary Contact Phone Number

Primary Contact Cell Number

Kevin Farmer (206 )225-6353 (206)225-6353
Primary Contact Email Address

kevin@cannafarmer.com

Primary Contact Address City State Zip

PO Box 452 Silverton Co 81433

State Retail Marijuana License Numbers

402R-00768

Retail Marijuana Center Number

Products Manufacturing Number

NA

NA

Cultivation Facility Number

Testing Facility Number
NA

Applicant’s Siggc//
y =N
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Retail Marijuana License Application Checklist

For Complete Regulation Language see San Juan County- Ordinance 2014-01,

Subrmitted | Section 4 (1)

Attached | (a) Copy of Lease, Deed, or Contract for right to possess physical premises.

NA (b} Building Plans

MA (b} Food Prep Area

No Change | {¢) Location Plan/Plot Plan - Submit a location plan showing all uses located within
1,000 feet of the premises including schools, daycare facility (see complete list in
Section 4.1 ¢.)

Attached | (d) Fees — Make payable to San Juan County

No Change | (e) Fingerprints — Applicants shall include a set of fingerprints for each licensee
applicant on forms provided by the state licensing authority.

No Change | (f) Corporate, LLC, or Partnership — Formation documents shall be provided for
any licensee other than a sole proprietorship.

NA (g) Material Safety Data Sheets (“MSDS”’) — MSDS sheets for each and every
proposed chemical and/or proposed chemical mixtures to be stored or used on the
premises shall be submitted with the application.

Submitted | Section 4 (3)

Attached | (a) Fire District Comments — Written comments or a letter from the appropriate fire
district in which the proposed licensed premises are to be located demonstrating
compliance with the applicable fire code provisions.

Existing (b) Proof of county land use approval — use is allowed in the proposed location.

NA (c) San Juan Basin Department of Health and Environment approval

Attached | (d) Building Department approval — facility must comply with applicable building
codes and comply with all applicable Colorado plumbing/electrical code
standards.

Attached | (e) Sheriff’s Office — Written comments or a letter with regard to the Sheriff’s
recommendations concerning issuance of the license(s) for which application has
been made, including the results of any investigation conducted.

Submitted | Section 5 ’

Submitted | (3) State License for the proposed Licensed Premises.

Attached | (4) Indemnification — Applicant/Licensee must provide an executed indemnification
in a form acceptable to the Local Licensing Authority.

1 Year (5) Permit Duration — Local License shall be valid for a period not to exceed one
year from date of issuance, and shall terminate on the same date as the State
Licensing Authority’s license.

Attached Affirmation & Consent Form

Attached Investigation Authorization & Authorization to Release Information

Attached Applicant’s Request to Release Information
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Retail Cannabis (Marijuana) Local Licensing Application
San Juan County — Land Use Administrator
P.O. Box 250, Silverton, CO 81433
Phone (970) 387-5522 Ext. 16 — Fax 970-387-5583 — bnevins@silverton.co.us
PRIOR TO THE LOCAL LICENSING AUTHORITY’S FINAL DECISION
REGARDING AN APPLICATION, THE APPLICANT SHALL PROVIDE THE
FOLLOWING INFORMATION:

FIRE PROTECTION DISTRICT

Written comments or a letter from the appropriate fire authority or district in which
the proposed licensed premises are to be located demonstrating compliance with the

applicable adopted fire code provisions.

[I No objection to the Retail Marijuana facility as proposed.

Signature Fire Department Date

[ Applicant must comply with the following adopted fire code provisions:

Signature Fire Deparfrent Date

SAN JUAN BASIN DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND ENVIRONMENT

For Retail cannabis infused products manufacturing licenses, documentary proof of
compliance with the applicable county and/or state health department standards.

[J No objection to the Retail Marijuana facility as proposed.

NA - Not a manufacturer

Signature Dept. Health and Environment Date

1 Applicant must comply with the following heath code provisions:

Signature Dept. Health & Environment Date

Retail Marijuana License Application /Page 3




SAN JUAN COUNTY BUILDING DEPARTMENT

For all licensed facilities located within a building or structure for which a San Juan
County Building permit is required, documentary proof of compliance with all applicable
county building code standards, as well as documentary proof of compliance with all
applicable Colorado Plumbing/Electrical Code standards.

] No objection to the Retail Marijuana facility as proposed.

Signature Building Official Date

L1 Applicant must comply with the following county building code standards:

Signature Building Official Date

SAN JUAN COUNTY SHERIFF’S OFFICE

Written comments or a letter from the San Juan County Sheriff or his designee with
regard to the Sheriff’s recommendations to the Local Licensing Authority concerning the
issuance of the license(s) for which the application has been made, including the results
of any investigation conducted: New application review shall include, but need not be
limited to, an investigation into the criminal background, if any, of the proposed
licensee(s) by the San Juan County Sheriff’s Office. The Sheriff’s Office may, in its
discretion, require the proposed licensee(s) to submit to a personal interview regarding,
but not limited to, their background, qualifications, and financial arrangements, relevant
to the proposed License.

[L]1 No objection to the Retail Marijuana facility as proposed, and recommend no
additional security measurers required.

Signature Sheriff Date

[L] Application should be Denied. See attached written report of the results of the
SMCSO investigation of the proposed licensee(s).

Signature Sheriff Date
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SAN JUAN COUNTY COLORADO
RETAIL MARIJUANA LOCAL
LICENSEE INDEMNIFICATION

' AGREEMENT

The undersigned in consideration for the San Juan County Board of Commissioners, acting in
its capacity as the Local Licensing Authority, issuance of a Retail Marijuana local license to
the undersigned pursuant to the Colorado Retail Marijuana Code (C.R.S. Title 12, Article
43.3, Partl) by its acceptance of such Local License hereby agrees, undertakes, and
covenants to hold and save harmless, release, and indemnify San Juan County, its Board of
County Commissioners, the San Juan County Local Licensing Authority, and their officers,
directors, employees, contractors and agents, and all other persons or entities associated or
affiliated with San Juan County, all jointly and severally (collectively, the “County”), from and
against any and all liabilities, claims, demands, actions, damages, injuries, and/or rights of action,
of any nature whatsoever, that are related to, arise out of, or are in any way connected with
the County’s issuance of a local license to the undersigned pursuant to the Colorado Retail
Marijuana Code and San Juan County Ordinance 2014-01 For Licensure of Retail Marijuana
Establishment.

The undersigned understands and acknowledges that by signing this Retail Marijuana Local
Licensee Indemnification Agreement the undersigned has given up certain legal rights and/or
possible claims that the undersigned might otherwise assert or maintain against the County. The
undersigned also understands and acknowledges that this Indemnification Agreement is intended
to be as broad and inclusive as permitted by the laws of the State of Colorado and that if any
portion hereof is held invalid, the undersigned agrees and understands that the balance shall
continue in full legal force and effect.

The undersigned understands and acknowledges that this Indemnification Agreement constitutes
the entire agreement and understanding between the undersigned and the County relating to the
subject matter herein and that it cannot be modified or changed in any way by the representations
or statements of the County, or by the undersigned.

Nothing herein shall be deemed or construed as waiver or diminishment of any protections,
limitations, rights or immunities available to the County by any provision of Colorado law,
including, without limitation, any protection or limitation of liability under the Colorado
Governmental Immunity Act, C.R.S. § 24-10-101, ef seq.

[n the event that a controversy, dispute, litigation or arbitration emerges over this Indemnification
Agreement, venue and jurisdiction shall be proper only in San Juan County District Court. The
County shall have the right to recover reasonable attorneys fees and costs it may incur to enforce
this Indemnification Agreement.
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MY SIGNATURE BELOW INDICATES THAT I, THE UNDERSIGNED, HAVE READ AND
UNDERSTAND THIS ENTIRE RETAIL MARIJUANA LOCAL LICENSEE
INDEMNIFICATION AGREEMENT AND AGREE TO BE BOUND BY THE TERMS HEREIN.

Date Dé }CM‘]VH\OZ‘
PRINTED NAME OF LOCAL LICENSEE: él\f\ D/v-u.\ z&'}u I LL‘C/

/ [ DEBORAH E. FISCHER

By:.:.l‘,/ﬁl - : i STATE OF COL ORADO

7 Aythorized S‘ignat e of Local Licensee I‘ " n!()g ""’! 1;}9020 00t v/’ - :l
STATE OF COLORADO ) L mvssion Expirgs Fabouary 10, 3024 |
COUNTY OF SAN JUAN ,{: >
Acknowledeed subscribed and sworn to before on Q.Uf}u 04 &)& l by

W) T(\ ﬁﬁumﬂf\ as authorized ls-lgnatoty of the Local
Licensee ﬁf}\ Q“ﬁjh ﬁi C( Z /j/ﬁc

My commission expires _( 2,2 / l()! Q()g)LL q P)M 0N P ﬁm (\P’L D h
ficial seal, '

Witness my hand and of Notary Public

(SEAL)

ACCEPTED AND AGREED TO by the SAN JUAN COUNTY, COLORADO, BOARD OF
COUNTY COMMISSIONERS, ACTING IN ITS CAPACITY AS THE LOCAL LICENSING
AUTHORITY PURSUANT TO THE COLORADO RETAIL MARIJUANA CODE (Title 12, Article
43.4,Part 1, C.R.S))

SANJUAN COUNTY, COLORADO

COUNTY LAND USE ADMINISTRATOR

Acting for the

SAN JUAN COUNTY LOCAL LICENSING AUTHORITY

By:

Land Use Administrator

Date:
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Affirmation & Consent

I, _Kevin Michael Farmer » as an authorized agent for the
applicant, state under penalty for offering a false instrument for recording pursuant
to 18-5-114 C.R.S. that the entire Retail Marijuana Business License Application
Form, statements, attachments, and supporting schedules are true and correct to the
best of my knowledge and belief, and that this statement is executed with the
knowledge that misrepresentation or failure to reveal information requested may be
deemed sufficient cause for the refusal to issue a Retail Marijuana license by San
Juan County. Further, I am aware that later discovery of an omission or
misrepresentation made in the above statements may be grounds for the denial of a
temporary Retail Marijuana application or the revocation of the license. I am
voluntarily submitting this application to the San Juan County Licensing Authority
under oath with full knowledge that I may be charged with perjury or other crimes
for intentional omissions and misrepresentations pursuant to Colorado law or for
offering a false instrument for recording pursuant to 18-5-114 C.R.S. I further
consent to any background investigation necessary to determine my present and
continuing suitability and that this consent continues as long as I hold a San Juan
County Retail Marijuana License, and for 90 days following the expiration or
surrender of such Retail Marijuana License.

Print Full Legal Agent Name clearly below:

Applicant’s Business Name Trade Name (DBA)

San Juan Retail, LLC CannaFarmer Farm Store
Legal Agent Last Name (Please Print) Legal Agent First Name Legal Agent Middle Name
Farmer |_Kevin Michael

Date

= 4/2/

Signature

— .
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INVESTIGATION AUTHORIZATION
AUTHORIZATION TO RELEASE INFORMATION

I, _Kevin Michael Farmer , as an authorized agent for the applicant, hereby authorize the San Juan County Local
Licensing Authority, through the San Juan County Sheriff's Office (hereafter, the Investigative Agency) to conduct a complete
investigation into my personal background, using whatever legal means they deem appropriate, | hereby authorize any person or
entity contacted by the Investigatory Agency to provide any and ail information deemed necessary by the Investigative Agency. |
hereby waive any rights of confidentiality in this regard. | understand that by signing this authorization, a financial record check may
be performed. 1 authorize any financial institution to surrender to the Investigative Agency a complete and accurate record of such
transactions that may have occurred with that institution, including but not limited to, internal banking memoranda, past and present
loan applications, financial statements, and any other documents relating to my personal or business financial records in whatever
form and wherever located. 1 understand that by signing this authorization, a financiat record check of my tax filing and tax
obligation status may he performed. | authorize the Colorado Department of Revenue to surrender to the Investigative Agencies a
complete and accurate record of any and all tax information or records relating to me. | authorize the Investigative Agency to obtain,
recelve, review, copy, discuss and use any such tax information or documents relating to me. | authorize the release of this type of
information, even though such information may be designated as “confidential” or “nonpublic” under the provisions of state or
-federal laws, | understand that by signing this authorization, a criminal history check will be performed. | authorize the Investigative
Agency to obtain and use from any source, any information concerning me contained in any type of criminal history record fites,
wherever located. | understand that the criminal history record files contain records of arrests which may have resulted in a
disposition other than a finding of guilt (i.e., dismissed charges, or charges that resulted in a not guilty finding]. | understand that the
information may contain listings of charges that resulted in suspended imposition of sentence, even though | successfully completed
the conditions of said sentence and was discharged pursuant to law. | authorize the release of this type of information even though
this record may be designated as “confidential” or “nonpublic” under the provisions of state or federal laws.

The Investigative Agency reserves the right to investigate aii relevant information and facts to their satisfaction. [understand that the
Investigative Agency may conduct a complete and comprehensive investigation to determine the accuracy of all information gathered.
However, San Juan County, the Investigative Agency, and other agents of employees of San Juan County shall not be held liable for
the receipt, use, or dissemination of inaccurate information. 1, on behalf of the applicant, its legal representatives, and assigns, hereby
release, walve, discharge, and agree to hold harmless, and otherwise waive liability as to San Juan County, the Investigative Agency,
and other agents or employees of San Juan County for any damages resulting from any use, disclosure, or publication in any manner,
other than a willfully unlawfui discfosure or publication, of any material or information acquired during  inquiries, investigations, or
hearings and hereby authorize the lawful use, disclosure, or publication of this material ar information. Any information contained
within my application, contained within any financial or personnel record, or otherwise found, obtained, or maintained by the
Investigative Agency, shall be accessible to law enforcement agents of this or any other state, the government of the United States, or
any foreign country,

Print Full Legal Agent Name clearly below:

Applicant’s Business Name . Trade Name (DBA)
’ San Juan Retail, LLC CannaFarmer Farm Store

Legal Agent Last Name {Please Print) Legal Agent First Name Legal Agent Middle Name
Farmer Kevin Michael

Legal Agent Title
Owner/Qperator

Dated this__ > day of G'\MAK
S\ weton

’ {city} (State)

Witness Signature
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APPLICANT’S REQUEST TO RELEASE INFORMATION

To:

From:

1. I/We hereby authorize and request all persons ta whom this request is presented having information relating to or concerning the above named applicant
tofurnish such information to a duly appointed agent of the San Juan County Retail Marijuana Local Licensing Authority whether or not such infarmation
would otherwise be protected from the disclosure by any constitutional, statutory or common law privilege.

2. I/We hereby authorize and request alf persons to whom this request Is presented having documents relating to or concerning the above named applicant
to permit a duly appointed agent of the San Juan County Retail Marijuana Local Licensing Authority to review and copy any such documents, whether or
not suchdocuments would otherwise be protected from diselosure byany constitutional, statutory, orcommonlaw privilege.

3. |/We hereby authorize and request the Celorado Department of Revenue to permit a duly appointed agent of the $an juan County Retall Marijuana
Local Licensing Authority to obtain, receive, review, copy, discuss and use any such tax information or documents relating to or concerning the above named

applicant, whetheror notsuchinformation or documents would otherwise be protected fromdisclosure by any constitutional, statutory, or common law
privilege.

- If the person to whom this request is presented is a brokerage firm, bank, savings and foan, or other financial institution or an officer of the same, |/We
hereby authorize and request that a duly appointed agent of the San luan County Retail Marijuana Local Licensing Authority ba permitted to review
and obtain copies of any and all documents, records or correspondence pertaining to me/us, including but not limited to past loan information, -notes co-
signed by me/us, checking records, savings deposit recards, safe deposit box records, and generat ledger folio sheets.

- I/We do hereby make, constitute, and appoint any duly appointed agent of the San Juan County Retail Marijuana local Licensing Authority, my/our

true and lawful attorney in fact for me/us in my/our behalf and for my/our use and benefit:

(a) Torequest, review, copy, sign for, or otherwise act for investigative purposes with respect to

documents and information ir the possession of the person to whom this requestis presented as | /we might;
(b} Toname the person or entity to whom thisrequestis presented and insert that person’s name in the appropriate location in this request;
(c) To place the name of the agent presenting this request in the appropriate location on this request.

I grant to said attorney in fact full power and autharity to do, take, and perform all and every act and thing whatsoever requisite, proper, or necessary

to be done, in the exercise of any of the rights and powers herein granted, as fully to all intents and purposes as |/we might or could do it personally
present, with full power of substitution or revocation, hereby ratifying and confirming all that said attorneyin fact, or his substitute or substitutes, shail
lawfully do or cause to be done by virtue of this power of attorney and the rights and powers herein granted.

. This power of attorney ends twenty-four {24} months from the date of execution.

The above named applicant has filed with the San Juan County Retaii Marijuana Local Licensing Authority an application for a Retaii Marijuana
Local License. Said applicant understands that it is seeking the granting of a privilege and acknowledges that the burden of proving its qualifications for a
favorable determination is at all times on the applicant. Said applicant accepts any risk of adverse public notice, embarrassment, criticism, or other action
of financiat loss, which may result from action with respect to this application.

I/We do for myselffourselves, my/our heirs, executors, administrators, successors, and assigns, hereby release, remise, and forever discharge the person to

whom this request is presented, and hisagents and employees from all and afl reanner or actions, causes of action, suits, debts, judgments, executions,

claims, and demands whatsoever, known or unknown, in law or equity, which the applicant ever had, now has, may have, or claims to have against the
person to whom this request is being presented or his agents or employers arising out of or by reason of complying with the request,

10. |/We agree to indemnify and hold harmless the persen to whom this request is presented and his agents and employees from and against all claims,

damages, losses, and expenses, including reasonable attorney’s fees arising out of or by reason of complying with this request.

1. Areproduction of this request by photocopying or similar process shall be for alf intents and purposes as valid as the original.

N

W

b4

0~

A

Legal Agent Last Name (Please Print) Legal Agent First Name Legal Agent Middle Name
Farmer , Kevin Michael

‘ Legal Agent Title SE@H tbe signed in frontSF one witness
Owner/Operator Z = < PP

Dated this ©B day ofmvs/ k——T-H':?i’l/.at/t IZ'Z/L!;DW\

{time}
52\,{;&(40\!\ ,

{city) (State)

Witness Sighature

Signature of Retail Magijfana Licensing agent presenting this request Date
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San Juan County

RETAIL MARIJUANA LOCAL LICENSING APPLICATION

San Juan County Land Use Administrator RECEIVED {%[%Z ZNid ;__i“ ’

P.O. Box 250, Silverton, CO 81433 PAID
Phone (970) 387-5522 ext. 16 RM-
Fax (970) 387-5583

License for: Application and
oNew  XRenewal aChange of Ownership/Corporate Structure Operation Fee:
oModification to Premises $1,000

License Type: Permit:

0 Retail Marijuana Store License o Improvement Permit
X Retail Marijuana Cultivation Facility
0 Retail Marijuana Products Manufacturing
o Retail Marijuana Testing Facility
Physical Address
Applicant’s Legal Business Name/Trade Name (DBA) Parcet Name and ID Number Zone District
San Juan Cultivation, LLC - CannaFarmer Silverton Placer ED
Street Address of Business Business Phone Number
71463 US HWY 550, Warehouse, Silverton, CO 81433 | (970)403-6233
Mailing Address City State § Zip
PO Box 933 Silverton co 81433

Primary Coniact Person

Primary Contact Person for Business Primary Contact Phone Number Primary Contact Cell Number

Kevin Farmer (206)225-6353 (206)225-6353

Primary Contact Email Address
kevin@cannafarmer.com

Primary Contact Address City State Zip

PO Box 492 Silverton Co 81433
State Retail Marijuana License Numbers

Retaii Marijuana Center Number Products Manufactining Number

NA NA

Cultivation Facility Number Testing Facility Number

403R-00565 NA

Applicant’s S#gpature Pate
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Retail Marijuana License Application Checklist

For Complete Regulation Language see San Juan County- Ordinance 2014-01,

Submitted | Section4 (1)

Attached | (a) Copy of Lease, Deed, or Contract for right to possess physical premises.

NA (b) Building Plans

MA (b) Food Prep Area

No Change | (c) Location Plan/Plot Plan - Submit a location plan showing all uses located within
1,000 feet of the premises including schools, daycare facility (see complete list in
Section 4.1 ¢.) '

Attached | (d) Fees — Make payable to San Juan County

No Change | (&) Fingerprints — Applicants shall include a set of fingerprints for each licensee
applicant on forms provided by the state licensing authority.

No Change | (f) Corporate, LLC, or Parinership — Formation documents shall be provided for
any licensee other than a sole proprietorship.

NA (g) Material Safety Data Sheets (“MSDS™) — MSDS sheets for each and every
proposed chemical and/or proposed chemical mixtures to be stored or used on the
premises shall be submitted with the application.

Submitted | Section 4 (3)

Attached | (a) Fire District Comments — Written comments or a letter from the appropriate fire
district in which the proposed licensed premises are to be located demonstrating
compliance with the applicable fire code provisions.

Existing (b) Proof of county land use approval — use is allowed in the proposed location.

NA {(c) San Juan Basin Department of Health and Environment approval

Attached | (d) Building Department approval — facility must comply with applicable building
codes and comply with all applicable Colorado plumbing/electrical code
standards.

Attached | (e) Sheriff's Office — Written comments or a letter with regard to the Sheriff’s
recommendations concerning issuance of the license(s) for which application has
been made, including the results of any investigation conducted.

Submitted | Section 3

Submitted | (3) State License for the proposed Licensed Premises.

Attached | (4) Indemnification — Applicant/Licensee must provide an executed indemnification
in a form acceptable to the Local Licensing Authority.

1 Year (5) Permit Duration — Local License shall be valid for a period not to exceed one
year from date of issuance, and shall terminate on the same date as the State
Licensing Authority’s license.

Attached Affirmation & Consent Form

Attached Investigation Authorization & Authorization fo Release Information

Attached Applicant’s Request to Release Information
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Retail Cannabis (Marijuana) Local Licensing Application
San Juan County — Land Use Administrator
P.O. Box 250, Silverton, CO 81433
Phone (970) 387-5522 Ext. 16 — Fax 970-387-5583 — bnevins@silverton.co.us

PRIOR TO THE LOCAL LICENSING AUTHORITY’S FINAL DECISION
REGARDING AN APPLICATION, THE APPLICANT SHALL PROVIDE THE
FOLLOWING INFORMATION:

FIRE PROTECTION DISTRICT

Written comments or a letter from the appropriate fire authority or district in which
the proposed licensed premises are to be located demonstrating compliance with the
applicable adopted fire code provisions.

(] No objection to the Retail Marijuana facility as proposed.

Signature Fire Department Date

1 Applicant must comply with the following adopted fire code provisions:

Signature Fire Deparfment Date

SAN JUAN BASIN DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND ENVIRONMENT

For Retail cannabis infused products manufacturing licenses, documentary proof of
compliance with the applicable county and/or state health department standards.

[[1 No objection to the Retail Marijuana facility as proposed.

NA — Not a manufacturer

Signature Dept. Health and Environment Date

L] Applicant must comply with the following heath code provisions:

Signature Dept, Health & Environment Date
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SAN JUAN COUNTY BUILDING DEPARTMENT

For all licensed facilities located within a building or structure for which a San Juan
County Building permit is required, documentary proof of compliance with all applicable
county building code standards, as well as documentary proof of compliance with all
applicable Colorado Plumbing/Electrical Code standards.

[] No objection to the Retail Marijuana facility as proposed.

Signature Building Official Date

[ Applicant must comply with the following county building code standards:

Signature Building Official Date

SAN JUAN COUNTY SHERIFF’S OFFICE

Written comments or a letter from the San Juan County Sheriff or his designee with
regard to the Sheriff’s recommendations to the Local Licensing Authority concerning the
issuance of the license(s) for which the application has been made, including the results
of any investigation conducted: New application review shall include, but need not be
limited to, an investigation into the criminal background, if any, of the proposed
licensee(s) by the San Juan County Sheriff’s Office. The Sheriff’s Office may, in its
discretion, require the proposed licensee(s) to submit to a personal interview regarding,
but not limited to, their background, qualifications, and financial arrangements, relevant
to the proposed License.

1 No objection to the Retail Marijuana facility as proposed, and recommend no
additional security measurers required.

Signature Sheriff Date

1 Application should be Denied. See attached written report of the results of the
SMCSQ investigation of the proposed licensee(s).

Signature Sheriff Date
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SAN JUAN COUNTY COLORADO
RETAIL MARIJUANA LOCAL
LICENSEE INDEMNIFICATION
AGREEMENT

The undersigned in consideration for the San Juan County Board of Commissioners, acting in
its capacity as the Local Licensing Authority, issuance of a Retail Marijuana local license to
the undersigned pursuant to the Colorado Retail Marijuana Code (C.R.S. Title 12, Article
433, Partl) by its acceptance of such Local License hereby agrees, undertakes, and
covenants to hold and save harmless, release, and indemnify San Juan County, its Board of
County Commissioners, the San Juan County Local Licensing Authority, and their officers,
directors, employees, contractors and agents, and all other persons or entities associated or
affiliated with San Juan County, all jointly and severally (collectively, the “County™), from and
against any and all liabilities, claims, demands, actions, damages, injuries, and/or rights of action,
of any nature whatsoever, that are related to, arise out of, or are in any way connected with
the County’s issuance of a local license to the undersigned pursuant to the Colorado Retail
Marijuana Code and San Juan County Ordinance 2014-01 For Licensure of Retail Marijuana
Establishment.

The undersigned understands and acknowledges that by signing this Retail Marijuana Local
Licensee Indemnification Agreement the undersigned has given up certain legal rights and/or
possible claims that the undersigned might otherwise assert or maintain against the County. The
undersigned also understands and acknowledges that this Indemnification Agreement is intended
to be as broad and inclusive as permitted by the laws of the State of Colorado and that if any
portion hereof is held invalid, the undersigned agrees and understands that the balance shall
continue in full legal force and effect.

The undersigned understands and acknowledges that this Indemnification Agreement constitutes
the entire agreement and understanding between the undersigned and the County relating to the
subject matter herein and that it cannot be modified or changed in any way by the representations
or statements of the County, or by the undersigned.

Nothing herein shall be deemed or construed as waiver or diminishment of any protections,
limitations, rights or immunities available to the County by any provision of Colorado law,
including, without limitation, any protection or limitation of liability under the Colorado
Governmental Immunity Act, C.R.S. § 24-10-101, et seq.

In the event that a controversy, dispute, litigation or arbitration emerges over this Indemnification
Agreement, venue and jurisdiction shall be proper only in San Juan County District Court. The
County shall have the right to recover reasonable attorneys fees and costs it may incur to enforce
this Indemnification Agreement.
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MY SIGNATURE BELOW INDICATES THAT I, THE UNDERSIGNED, HAVE READ AND
UNDERSTAND THIS ENTIRE RETAIL MARIJUANA LOCAL LICENSEE
INDEMNIFICATION AGREEMENT AND AGREE TO BE BOUND BY THE TERMS HEREIN.

Date ( ( /
]

P TRA

o L

, e _
PRINTED NAME OF LOCAL LICENSEE: cjfw\ k)uu,m ( uHi‘w»‘)lfon iLLC/
| DEBORAH E. FISCHER.

% NOTARY PUBLIC
STATE OF COLORADO
ouzed Signature of Focal Licensee ! NOTARY ID #20204005278
§ My Com 1missio E Yires al
ST . sion Expires Ieo-un*,lw)m/fz“d

COUNTY OF SAN JUAN }

Acknowledged subscribed and sworn to before on QJJI]U O(O DU D , by

,as authm ized sngnatory of the Local

Licensee H_ﬂbf ((
WMicommissionmsfics O%Zig }232()&4 QQ[NWJL\ (D (nlh(‘ L

Witness my hand and official sea Notary Public

(SEAL)

ACCEPTED AND AGREED TO by the SAN JUAN COUNTY, COLORADO, BOARD OF
COUNTY COMMISSIONERS, ACTING IN ITS CAPACITY AS THE LOCAL LICENSING
AUTHORITY PURSUANT TO THE COLORADO RETAIL MARIJUANA CODE (Title 12, Article
43.4,Part 1, C.R.S.)

SAN JUAN COUNTY, COLORADO

COUNTY LAND USE ADMINISTRATOR

Acting for the

SAN JUAN COUNTY LOCAL LICENSING AUTHORITY

By:

Land Use Administrator

Date:
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Affirmation & Consent

I, Kevin Michael Farmer , as an authorized agent for the
applicant, state under penalty for offering a false instrument for recording pursuant
to 18-5-114 C.R.S. that the entire Retail Marijuana Business License Application
Form, statements, attachments, and supporting schedules are true and correct to the
best of my knowledge and belief, and that this statement is executed with the
knowledge that misrepresentation or failure to reveal information requested may be
deemed sufficient cause for the refusal to issue a Retail Marijuana license by San
Juan County. Further, I am aware that later discovery of an omission or
misrepresentation made in the above statements may be grounds for the denial of a
temporary Retail Marijuana application or the revocation of the license, I am
voluntarily submitting this application to the San Juan County Licensing Authority
under oath with full knowledge that I may be charged with perjury or other crimes
for intentional omissions and misrepresentations pursuant to Colorado law or for
offering a false instrument for recording pursuant to 18-5-114 C.R.S. I further
consent to any background investigation necessary to determine my present and
continuing suitability and that this consent continues as long as I hold a San Juan
County Retail Marijuana License, and for 90 days following the expiration or
surrender of such Retail Marijuana License.

Print Full Legal Agent Name clearly below:

Applicant’s Business Name Trade Namic (DBA)

San Juan Cultivation, LLC CannaFarmer
Legal Agent Last Name (Please Print) Legal Agent First Name fegal Agent Middle Name
Farmer Kevin Michael

e b7z
|

. |
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INVESTIGATION AUTHORIZATION
AUTHORIZATION TO RELEASE INFORMATION

{, _Kevin Michael Farmer , @s an authorized agent for the applicant, hereby authorize the San Juan County Local
Licensing Authority, through the San Juan County Sheriff’s Office (hereafter, the Investigative Agency) to conduct a complete
investigation into my personal background, using whatever legal means they deem appropriate. | hereby authorize any person or
entity contacted by the Investigatory Agency to provide any and all information deemed necessary by the Investigative Agency. 1
hereby waive any rights of confidentiality in this regard. | understand that by signing this authorization, a financial record check may
be performed. | authorize any financial institution to surrender to the Investigative Agency a complete and accurate record of such
transactions that may have occurred with that institution, including but not limited to, internal banking memoranda, past and present
loan applications, financial statements, and any other documents relating to my personal or business financial records in whatever
form and wherever jocated. I understand that by signing this authorization, a financial record check of my tax filing and tax
obligation status may be performed. | authorize the Colorado Department of Revenue to surrender to the Investigative Agencies a
complete and accurate record of any and all tax information or records relating to me. | authorize the Investigative Agency to obtain,
receive, review, copy, discuss and use any such tax information or documents relating to me. | authorize the release of this type of
.information, even though such information may be designated as “confidential” or “nonpublic” under the provisions of state or
federal laws. | understand that by signing this authorization, a criminal history check will be performed. 1 authorize the Investigative
Agency to obtain and use from any source, any information concerning me contained in any type of criminal history record files,
wherever located. | understand that the criminal history record files contain records of arrests which may have resulted in a
disposition other than a finding of guilt (i.e., dismissed charges, or charges that resulted in a not guilty finding). | understand that the
information may contain listings of charges that resulted in suspended imposition of sentence, even though | successfully compieted
the conditions of said sentence and was discharged pursuant to law. | authorize the release of this type of information even though
this record may be designated as “confidential” or “nenpublic” under the provisions of state or federal laws.

The Investigative Agency reserves the right to investigate all relevant information and facts to their satisfaction. | understand that the
nvestigative Agency may conduct a complete and comprehensive investigation to determine the accuracy of all information gathered.
However, San Juan County, the Investigative Agency, and other agents of employees of San Juan County shali not be held liable for
the receipt, use, or dissemination of inaccurate information. |, on behalf of the applicant, its legal representatives, and assigns, hereby
release, waive, discharge, and agree to hold harmless, and otherwise waive liability as to San Juan County, the Investigative Agency,
and other agents or employees of San Juan County for any damages resulting from any use, disclosure, or publication in any manner,
other than a willfully unlawful disclosure or publication, of any material or information acquired during  inquiries, investigations, or
hearings and hereby authorize the lawfu! use, disciosure, or publication of this material or information. Any information contained
within my application, contained within any financial or personnet record, or otherwise found, obtained, or maintained by the
Investigative Agency, shail be accessible to law enforcement agents of this or any other state, the government of the United States, or
any foreign country.

Print Full Legal Agent Name clearly helow:

* Applicant’s Business Name Trade Name (DBA)
San Juan Cultivation, LLC CannaFarmer
Legal Agent Last Name (Please Print) Legat Agent First Name Lepal Agent Middle Name
Farmer Kevin Michael

Legal Agent Title Signatur be signed in {rortoTone witness)
7

Dated this@ day omwl_/ - M l(ZLf}/ ;9\&""
time
65\\)\‘&{ +‘Eﬁ!\ , C/O

s (city} {State)

Z

Witness Signat[ife

s

7
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APPLICANT’S REQUEST TO RELEASE INFORMATION

To:

From:

1. I/We hereby authorize and request all persons to wham this request is presented having informaticn relating to or concerning the above named applicant
tofuraish such information to a duly appointed agent of the San fuan County Retail Marijuana Local Licensing Authority whether or not such information
would otherwise be protected from the disclosure by any constitutional, statutory or common law privilege.

2. |/We hereby authorize and request all persons to whom this requestis presented having documents relating to or concerning the above named applicant
to permit a duly appointed agent of the San Juan County Retail Marijuana Local Licensing Authority to review and copy any such documents, whetheror
not such decuments would otherwise be protected from disclosure by any constitutional, statutory, or comman law privilege.

3. I/We hereby authorize and request the Colorado Department of Revenue to permit a duly zppainted agent of the San Juan County Retail Marijuana
tocal Licensing Authority to obtain, receive, review, copy, discuss and use any such tax information or documents relating to or concerning the above named
applicant, whetherornot suchinformationor documents would otherwise be protected from disclosure by any constitutional, statutory, orcommon law
privilege.

. If the person to whom this request is presented is a brokerage firm, bank, savings and loan, or other financial institution or an officer of the same, [fWe
hereby authorize and request that a duly appointed agent of the San Juan County Retail Marijuana Local Licensing Authority be permitted to review
and ohtain copies of any and all documents, records or correspondence pertaining to me/us, including but not fimited to past loan information, -notes co-
signed by me/us, checking records, savings depaosit records, safe deposit box records, and generai ledger folio sheets.

- I/We do hereby make, constitute, and appoint any duly appointed agent of the San Juan County Retail Marijuana local Licensing Authority, my/our

true and Jawful attorney in fact for me/us in my/four behalf and for my/our use and benefit:

(a) Torequest, review, copy, sign for, or otherwise act for investigative purposes with respect to

documents and inforrmation in the possession of the person to whom this requestis presented as|/we might;
{b) Toname the person or entity to whom this requestis presented and insert that person’s name in the appropriate location in this request;
{c) To place the narme of the agent presenting this request in the appropriate location on this reguest.

I grant to said attorney in fact full power and authority to do, take, and perform all and every act and thing whatsoever requisite, proper, or necessary

to be done, in the exercise of any of the rights and powers herein granted, as fully to all intents and purposes as |/we might or could do it personally

present, with full power of substitution or revocation, hereby ratifying and confirming afl that said attorney in fact, or his substitute or substitutes, shall
lawfully do or cause to be done by virtue of this power of attarney and the rights and powers herein granted.

- This power of attorney ends twenty-four {24) months from the date of execution.

- The above named applicant has filed with the San Juan County Retail Marijuana Local Licensing Authority an appfication for a Retail Marijuana
Local License, $aid applicant understands that it is seeking the granting of a privilege and acknowledgas that the burden of proving its qualifications for a

{avorable determination is at all times on the applicant. Said applicant accepts any risk of adverse public notice, embarrassment, criticism, or other action

offinancial loss, which may result from action with respect to this application.

I/We do for myselffourselves, my/our heirs, executors, administrators, sucecessors, and assigns, hereby release, remise, and forever discharge the personto

whom this request is presented, and his agents and employees from all and all manner or actions, causes of action, suits, debts, judgments, executions,

claims, and demands whatsoever, known or unknown, in law or equity, which the applicant ever had, now has, may have, or claims to have against the
person to whom this request is being presented or his agents or employers arising out of or by reason of complying with the request.

10. I/We agree to indemnify and hold harmiess the person to whom this request is presented and his agents and employees from and against all claims,

damages, losses, and expenses, including reasonabie attorney’s fees arising out of or by reason of complying with this request.

11, Areproduction of this request by photacopying or simifar process shall be for afl intents and purposes as valid as the original.

-y

[%a}

&

0o ~i

w

- Legal Agent Last Name (Please Print) ' Legal Agent First Name Legal Agent Middle Name
Farmer Kevin L Michael

Legal Agent Title Signaty tist be signed infrg ne witnass
Owner/Operator - et

Dated this_ 02> day OFM C—z at {ZLB?W‘"\.

{time)
4 L\r e ‘{?‘x\ , £
{City) {State}
Witness Sig 3
m_
y) of Retail Marijuana Licensing agent presenting this request Date
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Application for Improvement Permit
Proposed Greenhouses & Modification to Existing Cultivation
Silverton Placer
71463 HWY 550
San Juan County, Colorado
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Applicant:

San Juan Cultivation, LLC
PO Box 933
Silverton, CO 81433
Prepared by:
Kevin Farmer
PO Box 492
Silverton, CO 81433
kevin@cannafarmer.com
206-225-6353
Submitted:

June 18, 2021




San fuan County Board of County Commissioners
1557 Green Street

PO Box 466

Silverion, CO 81433

San Juan Cultivation, LLC

71463 HWY 550, Warehouse and Cultivation Perimeter
PO Box 933

Silverton, CO 81433

RE: Application for Improvement Permit

Good afternoon. The following information contained herein is provided to assist in the review and
approval for temporary greenhouse structures in order to stabilize and work towards a more sustainable
marijuana cultivation business in San Juan County’s Economic Development Corridor. As an existing
business (San Juan Cultivation, LLC} which has been in operation for six years, | believe my reputation in
the community along with a tack of any compliance issues to date will provide assurances to the Board
of County Commissioners that | am of good morai character and only intend to act within the guidelines
set forth by San Juan County and the State of Colorado.

, Kevin Farmer had no intent of asking for an exception to the Planning Commission process, however
due to some miscommunication around what permits were required for my proposed change, I'm now
significantly exposed from a financial risk perspective as ¢'ve invested $15,000 to date. If I'm unable to
obtain approval for my changes tonight, I'll be forced to sell or close the business at the end of this
summer season as Pl be unable to produce the product necessary to get the business through the
winter slow season after investing the $15,000 to date. I'll have to leave Silverton and eliminate three
year-round positions (based on the proposed changes these positions are possible) currently staffed by
Siiverton residents. Qur growing season is extremely short and I need to have plants in the ground
before July 20" otherwise risk crop loss as I'm not prepared to grow them under lights in the warehouse
facility that currently exists due to investment in the proposed improvements.

Closure and job loss is not intended to be a threat but rather explain the financial position my business
and I am currently in and what this change will mean in terms of the stability and in all honesty a
successful addition to the ecenomic diversification of San Juan County’s GDP with less environmental
impact than we currently contribute. Future plans of a community composting and vermicomposting
{worm castings) program run through the facility providing valuable services to Silverton and move our
community forward in food waste sustainability. Additionally, sharing of all cost related data with local
organizations locking to establish community greenhouse gardens and help provide “proof of concept”
for those community assets are a primary goal and offered at no cost to the community.



The retail shop pays the bills of the business and helps employee seasonal staff, however it hasn’t’ been
what was projected in terms of cars pulling over. The proposed changes will allow for 150-200lbs of
production in 2021 and 400-6001bs {addition of two more year round jobs) in the years following
utilizing light deprivation techniques. All but what is needed for the retail shop will be sold onto the
wholesale market.

The proposed improvements include three temporary hoop house style greenhouse spaces Lotaling
3,480 sq ft. Additionally, a security fence with three gates, cameras and drip irrigation will need to be
installed to enclose the greenhouse spaces within the existing cuitivation facility and provide water to
the plants.

The attached documents have been prepared as a San Suan County improvement Permit Application.
The Applicant requests review of this project by the Board of County Commissioners on July 14, 2021.

| am submitting 7 copies of this submittal to Lisa Adair for distribution to the Commissioners and other
applicable users in order to review and approve this Application.

Thank you for the time and consideration in this urgent matter.
Sincerely,

Kevin Farmer




TABLE OF CONTENTS:

San Juan County Application for Improvement Permit
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Sketch Plan

County Avalanche Map — Not in Avalanche Risk Area

County GeoHazards Map —Notin Flood Plain per new FEMA map
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Assessor Page showing The Filling Station, LLC as Property Owner
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San Juan Cuitivation, LLC

ATTN: Kevin Farmer - Owner Operator
71463 HWY 550, PO Box 933
Silverton, CO 81433

The Filling Station, LLC
71463 HWY 550, PO Box 543
Silverton, CO 81433

RE: Authorization & Approval of Proposed tmprovements

This letter is to inform San Juan County of the approval of the Proposed Improvements as described
below and shown on the attached Sketch Plan are authorized and approved by The Filling Station, LLC.

1 - Temporary Greenhouse Structures (3 totalling 3,480 sq ft)

2 — Perimeter Security Fence Including three Gates enclosing the Greenhouses within the Existing
Warehouse.

3 — Sight Block Fencing & Landscaping.

4 — Camera & Security System

5 — Above Ground rrigation including water storage tank.

Erik Everett

The Filling Station, LLC

Sincerely,
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Applicant:

Project Location:

Proposed Development:

Zaning:

Water Service:

Sewer Service:

Ferming Method;

PROJECT NARRATIVE
SILVERTON PLACER
San juan Cuitivation, LLC

San Juan Cultivation, LLC
Silverton Placer South of Highway 550 — 14665 (12.63 acre portion of)

Three temporary hoop style greenhouses
Perimeter Security Fence including three gates
Sight block fencing and iandscaping

Camera System

Abaove Ground Irrigation (Blumat)

Economit Development Corridor

The current commerciat 14 gpm weil will be utilized to fili a 2,000 gallon
agricultural tank intended to hold water for the Blumat gravity feed
system alflowing for complete autonomy from all electrical needs during
the highest risk stage of the cultivation process. All irrigation
components are above ground and will be completely drained prior to
the winter season, Water usage wiil be less than half of the 14 gpm
rated well and will maintain zero waste water as currently exists with
the indeoor facility as the blumat system is specifically designed to
maintain a static moisture level vs flood the growing medium with
excess runoff as in traditional flood irrigation farming. See Blumat
Watering System Information attached.

There will be no additional sewer needs as we will maintain no
wastewater runoff or other discharges utilizing the Blumat irrigation
system. Additionally, all growing methods have transition from
hydroponic methods to living soil organic practices and continue to be
regulated and inspected by the Colorado Department of Agriculture. To
date no violation and the most recent inspecter told us we "The Pride of
the State” in regards to cannabis growing methods and our move to
greenhouse space will reinforce this topic.

The business has fully transitioned from hydroponic growing methods to
organic living sail beds. Utilizing organic farming practices, there will be
zero chemicals or environmentally damaging products utilized or stored
on the premises. Utilizing locally sourced composts, certain microbial
teas, cover crops and organic soil amendments, the move towards full
sustainability will create an environment of carbon sequestration and
the building of more diverse soil structure and health on the proposed
piot.




Power;

Lighting:

Heating:

Waste Management:

Landscaping:

Access:

Foundation:

There will be no additional power needs for the property and a
reduction in usage wilt occur immediately but we will make no changes
to the service provided by San Miguei Power Association.

No supplemental lighting wifl be used as all early growth will continue

inside the current warehouse facility. Security cameras are 100% night
vision capable up to 507t (state requirement is 20ft) thus not requiring
additional lighting. No additional/supplemental lighting will be utilized
to maintain the “Dark Sky” priorities of the State and County.

The State of Colorado has recognized that the cultivation of marijuana
has increased the burden on the electric infrastructure and has
priaritized the reduction of power consumption within the cannabis
industry, including the migration to greenhouse and outdoor cultivation.

The greenhouses are intended to be used during San fuan County's
limited growing season, eliminating the need for additional heating of
the greenhouse spaces throughout the winter season. Additionally, two
layers of cover will be utilized to create an air pocket to help insulate
the plants. In order to protect the business from a 100 year cold snap
prior to harvest, a standard propane greenhouse heater witl be
maintained to insure against catastrophic loss should temperatures
drop below 35 degrees Fahrenheit inside the hoop house structures.

No changes to the waste process as we currently grow cannabis indoors
and comply with all waste requirements which will be maintained with
the greenhouse changes. Additional waste is unexpected and will be
disposed of in accordance with Federal, State and Local laws.

Sight block cedar fencing and native trees will be utilized to eliminate
the smali visible “windows” through the existing vegetation and
structures with the intent of eliminating any visible structures or
security fencing fram the road. Raised beds within the greenhouse
footprints. These beds will be for proper regenerative permaculture
farming practices, eliminating all needs for chemical/synthetic

fertilizers.

Access will not change as there is no significant expected change to
traffic for the migration of cultivation from 100% indoor to greenhouse
cultivation. A current CDOT access permi{ exists and does not require
medification.

There are no additional foundation requirements. Per the greenhouse
supplier, all ground posts are buried into the ground 18 inches where
the remaining structure is attached. The floor is dirt and we will plant
directly into the ground utilizing raised beds for soit structure and plant



Surveying:

Subsurface Conditions:

County Geohazards Map:

County Avalanche Magp:

Structures:

health necessary to cultivation premium organic cannabis and all
moisture will be allowed to permeate the existing soil and tap roots to
reach the shallow water table.

inciuded with this packet is the Improvement Survey Plat map. Setbacks
from Mineral Creek are more than double the 40' requirement,
Additionally, there are no wetlands identified within 40 of the proposed
perimeter fence, gates or temporaty greenhouse structures,

Subsurface conditions within the proposed change include fully
permeable top soil, sand, and small rocks (less than 17 diameter to 18"
diameter). Due to no foundation requirements for the temporary
structures, ground posts for the structure are set into the existing
ground with no needed changes. Additionally, substantial improvement
to the soil health can be expected based on the regenerative,
permaculture, and organic farming methods to be utilized.

The Gechazards Map is attached along with the identification of the
property location. As you'll note from the location of the property, itis
identified in a PF zone. However, examination of the updated but yet to
be approved new FEMA Floodplain Mapping for the property, all
existing and proposed changes are not considered in a floodplain or
within the 40" setback requirement.

The lacation for this project has been identified on the County
Avalanche Hazard Map and has ne overlap or proximity issues with the
at risk areas.

The improvement site is located in the Economic Development Zone of
the county and therefore is justifiably located in one of the few areas
within the county that this type of improvement to an existing husiness
is not only allowed but encouraged. The applicant plans to construct
three structures of which two will be completed in 2021 and an
additional greenhouse will be installed spring of 2022 (please note all
impacts noted above are for the “as completed” improvements
including the 2022 addition. The greenhouse film will be removed each
fall when plants have been harvested limiting any potential snow load
issues on the temporary Quonset style frames.



Blumat Watering System Information {rom blumat.com

Advantages

Tropf-Blumat is an automatic watering system for plants all around the house. From flowering
plants to your own vegetables. Tropf-Blumat is a needs-based system - watering only occurs
when necessary.

Needs-based & economical With Tropf-Blumat. every single plant is individually watered.
That's good news for the plants and also reduces water consumption. More flowers. more
{ruits, vou will notice the difference.

Convenient Tropf-Blumat reliably takes care of the daily watering for you. You can also go on
holiday with an easy mind at any time as Tropf-Blumat works alt year round.

Simple & flexible Tropf-Blumat consists of just a few components and can be installed without
any tools. You can change vour system at any tume and extend it to up to 300 watering points.

by

Smart without electricity Tropf-Blumat works completely without electricity or water
computer.

» No mains conpection

» No changing of batteries

«  No complex programming

The clay cone thinks for you,

Natural watering

The water is released slowly and in doses. Consequently. piants always receive tempered water
and healthy and lush growth is the result.

Applications

An all-rounder

Tropi-Blumat can be uscd for all plants, for flowers, shrubs and vegetables. Large or small.
plants with differing water requirements can be combined without any wornies.

¢ Balcony

» Potted plants

+ Patio




Function

The Tropf-Blumat measures the maisture of the soil and at the same time regufates the refease ol
water. Each plant therefore has its own moisture sensor and is individually watered. This is what
makes our system so unique.

FoAdTusTment serew
The positioning is the same for all plants. You don’t need to worry about the plant’s water requirements.

2. Drip tube
This is used to deliver the irrigation water. Just a few drops or many fitres a day according ta how much
the plant needs.

3 Clay cone
[t is in direct contact with the soil and the roots and measures the moisture.

4, Wartering head
The built-in valve opens and shuts off the water supply fully automatically.

a3 Tplece
It connects the drip tube with the supply line.



fmio.” [V \WELL CONSTRUCTION AND TEST REPORT For Gfiico Use only
e . STATE OF COLORADOQ, OFFICE OF THE STATE ENGINEER
+] WELL PERMIT NUMBER 40932 17055 -F RECEIVED

2. |OWNER NAME(S) W&Aﬂw& NOV 2.2 1995

Mailing Address Ao (3eaa. AT
City, 8. Zip __ S5/ one e Ceo Prai3 WATER RESOURCES

Phone (G20 ) 37~ 5 24 £ STATE ERGIHEER

UUL\J

3 lWELL LOCATIONAS DRILLED: S¢ . » /4 /g 1/4, Sec. /3 Twp.__ &/ ../ Range £ ol
DISTANCES FROM SEC. LINES:

f1. from ﬁé % Sec. line. and g /3~ ft from %gﬁ Sec. line. OR

SUBDMISION: LOT BLOCK FILING(UNIT)
STREET ADDRESS AT WELL LOCATION:
4.| GROUND SURFACE ELEVATION ft. DRILLING METHGD _Z ﬂa /a,»cf
DATE COMPLETED 9 -22~ 95~ . TOTALDEPTH %5~ #. DEPTH COMPLETED Zs= ft.
5. GEOLOGIC LOG: 6. HOLE DIAM, (in) From (it) To (ft)
Dopth Deacription of Material (Type, Size, Color, Water Location) & 3 o i
¢ Up /G 7.5
g~ 2 Toce  Sacd -
2 - S Boo/demvs 7. PLAIN CASING
oD (in) Kind Wwall Size From(ft) To(ft)
Le=-3p (et beacing o Lasde | A s oY W Lo /9
~ Tl S e LBl L3 35
20«35 e Poek R |
PERF. CASING: Screen Slot Size: ¥ p A & *
5—?// ;ﬁ}‘r\:/ J/dp;p £=2“__&_..._
8. FILTER PACK: 9. PACKER PLACEMENT:
Material __¥ / Type A/
Size A
interval Depth
10. GROUTING RECORD:
Materiat Amount Dansity Imerval  Placement
REMARKS: Coomrat Jsbs Lgal £58
ﬂxx_ﬁtﬁ
1] DISINFECTION: Type o /vy oz v Ad 727 Amt.Used /& ps

2] WELL TEST DATA: D Check box If Test Data is submitted on Form No. GWS 39 Supplemental Welf Test.

TESTING METHOD A e

Static Levsl N4 ft. Date/Time measured 9-22 -9 4 04 & PrOUCtiON Rate 4s— _gpm. .
Pumping level 3¢ fi. Date/Time measured 7 -2.2 ~23~ 710D e, TOSt length (ws)_ /7 &/, i
Remarks i

H3. | have rand the statements mads hetaln and know the contents thereof, and that they are tiue to my knawledge. [Pursuant 1o Section 24-4-104 (13)(3}
C.A.S.. the making of falsa stataments herein constitutes perjury in the second degree and is punishable as a class misdemeaner.}

CONTRACTOR _922: “he s onn. . Kloiiitn . o Phone (gx) Pz F2gz  Lic No. _ggég;’

Maling Address /2 0. Foa 7290 o EDEL
Name/Title (Please type or print) Sigrature Date |

Qz*m Ma_p/;rmfm (in‘c.,)mﬂ\ %/& WﬂM M ?5"“"?5"




FomNo. OFFICE OF THE STATE ENGINEER
ows25  COLORADO DIVISION OF WATER RESOURCES

818 Centennial Bidg.. 1313 Sherman St., Denver, Colorado 80203

{303} 866-3581 EXST
WELL PERMIT NUMBER 79055 -F .
D
APPLICANT DIV. 7 WD 30 DES. BASIN !VI__ B B
APPROVED WELL LOCATION
SAN JUAN COUNTY ':
NE 1/4 SE 14 Section 13 :
FILLING STATION LLC (THE) Township 41T N Range 8W New Mex P.M. ;
PO BOX 489 DISTANCES FROM SECTION LINES
SILVERTON, CO 81433- 2591 Ft. from South  Section Ling
821 Ft from East Section Line
(970) 9034132 UTM COORDINATES (Meters:Zo.ne: 13,NADB3} £
CHANGE/EXPANSION OF USE OF AN EXISTING WELL Easting: 263127 Northing: 4188238 .
ISSUANGE OF THIS PERMIT DOES NOT CONFER A WATER RIGHT Page 10f 2 T
CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL

\
>

2)

3

7
8)

9)

10}

This well shall be used in such a way as to cause no material injury to existing water rights. The issuance of this permit
does not assure the applicant that no injury will ocour to another vested water right or preclude another owner of a vested
water right from seeking relief in a civil counl action.

The construction of this well shall be in compliance with the Water Well Construction Rules 2 GCR 402-2, unless approval
of a variance has been granted by the State Board of Examiners of Water Well Construction and Pumg Instaliation
Contraciors in accordance with Rule 18.

Approved pursuant to CRS 37-90-137(2) for the change/expanded use of an existing wall constructed under permit no.
180821, to divert ground water tributary to Mineral Creek, a tributary of the Animas River at a point whers unappropriated
water is avallable for withdrawal. The issuance of this parmit cancels permit no. 189821.

The pumping rate of this well shall not exceed 15 GPM.

The annual amount of ground water to be appropriated shall not exceed 2.5 acre-feet (814,627 gallons).

The uge of ground water from this well is limited to commaercial purposes, being more detailed as use in a residential
duplex, drinking and sanitary facilities for day workers, and frrigalion inside commarcial graenhouse(s).

The approval of this permit does not grant a water right. This wall is subject to administration by the Division Engineer in
accordance with applicable decrees, statutes, rufes, and requlations.

The owner shall mark the well in a conspicuous place with well permit number(s), name of the aquifer, and court case
number{s) as appropriate. The owner shall take necessary means and precautions to preserve these markings,

A totalizing flow meter must be installed on this well and maintaired in good working order. Permanent records of all
diversions must be maintained by the well owner {recorded al least annually) and submitted to the Division Engineer upon
requesl

This well shall be located more than 600 feet from any existing production well compieled in the same aquifer that is not
owned by the applicant, axcept for that well for which a 800-foot well spacing walver statement was obtained from its owner,
and not more than 200 fee! from the location specified on this permit.

NOTE: This well is located on a parcel of land of 12.63 acres with county parcel identification no. 482700000101,

NOTE: Dus to decreed water rights on the Animas River, it is anticipated this well may be subject to administration in the
water rights priority syslem in the future, Without a court approved plan for augmentation or substitute water supply pian,
this well may be subject to curtailment. To protect against passible fuiure curtailment, the well owner or operator should
consider seeking legal advice in securing a source of augmentation water as necessary to cover depletions caused by well
pumping and consumption of ground water, In the event the well should become subjact to administration.

JWE
By
\Receipt No. 3668694 DATE ISSUED __ 06-01-2015 E)é?f{‘\TEON DATE

T 7
APPROVED | Qﬁz &/% .

State Enginger

—




-

Receipt No. 3668694 WELL PERMIT NUMBER 78055 ~F - Page 2

’ ISSUANGE OF THIS PERMIT DOES NOT CONFER A WATER RIGHT
CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL N

NOTICE: This permit has been approved subject lo the following change: the wall location was changed to the NE 1/4 of

the SE 1/4 of Sec. 13. Two. 41N, Rng. BW, N.M.P.M,, at distances of 2,591 feet from the south section line and 821 feet from

the east section line, based on information obtained by staff of the COWR Durango, GO office. You are hereby notified that

you have the right to appeal the issuance of this permit, by fiting a written request with this office within sixty (60) days of the

date of issuance, pursuant to the State Administrative Procedures Act. (See Section 24-4-104 through 108, CR.G.)
—gm. eftfrs




COLORADO DIVISION OF WATER RESOURCES
DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES
1313 SHERMAN 5T, RM 821, DENVER, CO 80243

GENERAL PURPOSE
Water Well Permit Application

Faview insliuciions on nevirss Gide poiod o comsphdlng Torms,
The form must bo compuiter gonsrsted, typed o In black or blue ink

Main; (303) 568-3581 Fax (303) 866-2223 cwrpermiznnlineissiatect Us

1. Applicant Information
Hamn of sppicw

Office Use Only Formn GWS-45 (0772013}

14c%% -

RECEIVEE
MAR 09 2015

WATER RESOURCES
STATE ENGI
CoLg NEER

6, Use Of Well (check applicable boxes)
Anach a dataitad description of usos appied for.

TeFilingStatonLLC | e [ Oewstering System
Modiog seareis Municipal it
PO Box 489 Eél onic ] Geothermal {production o roinjsciion
QK Tt T | Tiooon potion _ {71 Othor (oescribe):
Silverion co 81434 B Commercial :
Todphor ¥ ek coe L rumber) T 6T e ey pepien} T 7. Well Data (proposed)
{970)903-4132 i sitvertonptacer@gmail.com g porging e R WG i b Wb T
2. Typs OF Application (check applicable boxes) 15 W ook scro-feat
{1 Construct new well £ Use existing wat Totsd oo T T Aok .
[ Rapisce exittng woll Change or InEr003¢ Use a5 tosi

E’;;"EEW (ocquiter} % Reapplication (sxpircd parmity '8 Land On Which Ground Water Will Be Used

. o Lo, f Land an

3 Refer To (if appiicable) Legal Dascription of AN (mey be prond s xu an sliachrant)
Wi paremil ¥ : Wior Courl Caca ¥ see altachment
189821
Dotigrutet Basn Dedwrmnabin ¥ Wl e o 0

4, Location Of Proposed Well

Cormiy

San Juan W viniwa NE i
ecken P Tewwic’ | THa e Ewr W Dooame kendun
13 4y, T g OF NM

DA OF weitf Hpim mection e (SecSon Wkl Wk o= adly nof (roparty nes)
Nneami N & el B W
For mtmcarmmnl wel ok — ditanga 340 drackon o okd mecd Vs now wed ’
feist direction

71463 U.S, Hwy 550 Silverton CO 81433

Optionsi: GPS woll locabon informaton (n UTH farmat Yo must chock GFS ua for
required sellings 23 Kowe;

Fextnad frumit b UTM

7™ 2ot 12 el | Zoew 13 Ensbig

{H 0@ 107 Crop qnganon, nmhnmﬁmmmwmom‘)
A FAou B, Ounw

G, Lt any ofser et o walnr pgDlt usedd 00 8 WO

g, Proposed Well Driller License ${optional).

Wk laciton sderexy {nckidn (. Ui DD [:] Crech # wal mddnias & Lo a3 MMM L

Uty e D bt

Outaem it ba HADES Horthing

10, 5ign or Entered Nams Of Applicartie) O Authorzed Agent
The making of false stalements henein corsiitutas parjury in the second
degres, which is punishable 58 B coas § misdomeancr pursuant 18 CRAS.
24-4.104 (12)a). 1 have read the statemonts hamdin, kKnow the contants

thevool and state that thay are ros Lo My knowlodge

Unit wurd be st 1 boe nerdh
Was G5 und chieckad ke iow? ]S Remombar to sot Datutn 0 KADES

5. Parcel On Which Well Will Be Located
{PLEASE ATTACH A CURRENT DEED FOR THE SUBJECT PARCEL})

A Leist DescripDOn (iwy ba provibid & bn 2iachment)

sae attachment

B, o atte s T

12,63 -The Fifling Station LLC

0. vt wva be I cay ok on e paron? [0 YESTT] HO (1 80 Wt i waiim)

E. SwloPaccsd 00 loghone)

482700000101

Segrs o aviar A3 of POFEGN{] GBIV RODIRTSON T (rmirvckdtyyyy)
¥ wrehg BNt AT And B34

Offlce Use Only

UsoS mmpars T T T T i e e, Swinen gy T
Cee ang.  Recovtacaonly . )
5Zc Mot Wdedd \ec. ?va“ D‘UW"'WWL
Sh-glﬁ‘/ifl "l NE 5B 1 - v~ 8W @
E‘fff:v Lo 2541 Ssu € 9z’ Egn
o4 ¥ re3127. 1% E

¢i8g237. 15 N
NoTE: Wad ST (oo, 77 preew

HOLARLAP i fofw o Ay | SSURMIL -
w <o o 10 1 g G
R Transaciion ¥ EGRG94
cwen Debs: w2045 33507 PM

rese Transadtion Tetd:  $100.00
iaha CREMNT CARD §100L08
s Ofw

wo%oa.\__m,_____




Best Copy Available

. e S,
COLORADD DIvISION T3F WATEH RESDURCES Vg  Ferun GG 43 701 % J

DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES % QE&% i‘\]E ERECE'VEC' 1
|

1313 SHERMAN ST, &M 821, DENVER, CC 50703

My n (dag B NS Faa (Eh Eelel2R) !

GENERAL PURPOSE MAY 18 2015MAR 09 2055

Water Well Permit Application i R RESO
Ruview nstuctions on raveras side pror to comptating farm L MATE S5 UACES
The Torm mudl be eompstr grapeted. hypad o 1A blagh o blue iy '- "VQ{E'?E'E?‘J‘JG\{& T%%?I‘EII\EER
1' L ﬂf 1 PN
“ﬁ&:?pt information i 6. Uso OT Wil (zheck app reable baken)
The Filkag Slal I 2iagn agetnunt S5t S UTIT 2DRGEC Tl
¢ [he Fiing -2 tion LLL T i T Samamrgnng Hywhem
FI’D 8:::‘89 £ tenitapa = Tttt {peodudmn wopEathnn
L i P 111 g T Char ROAIe)
$lvenon Co 333 Wi Compmarst
e Kb e b L s e g e 7 Woll Data (pragonte
(370]903-4137 sivarionplacerZgmaitcom T fonax 3ot 0 1 wibdars
2. Typa Of Application {check apphoabin toxes! 15 gam a -
L1 Conumt rom we 7 e vt weet e sipcre
L} Wyduaw walioeg w \!j PRI T S TR PSR A ) ey
g S e 3 ' j; AN IR B. Land On Which Ground Water ¥l Be Used
Lo [ frmes I PO
5 Refer To i andsiple T A vt p e s
i erm 8 Wegr iR T ! nov UAChmant
j1egE2t
Lot L Tl umar F rr o b
- - PP . )
4. Location Of Proposaed Wall :

v etatea. o EERELEPIAS EL LR S
PQan Juan W Teate b,”f., o v . Lrana

RN e .o Tiaese D - R H

i = i

‘ = .

K 41 S 20 e 1 ey e e v Asam AR
T T A T N H

P -l R —— R
e et R et e Aok e ! i_g Proposed Well Dniler Licenss #loplonaii
10. S.gn or Entesed Kome OF Appheant(s) O Authtileed Agem

Kbave plpnnel

Kt Zoenan

o3 L0 TRy D TE Bed
st 1 mpdemeoanss am e e R
A RO Ve 00 e
1y EruTeral o

L P T LI PR SR ) Py fuubnny

Poars G Fheey S50 A0 T 0 GO 31433

Al
LAY ¥ }.‘zv-. T . ;f\&"\%b\"\c)

AR B ERNC EERT ey

el daasn & evracee UTiodum Yow = oo s

L ]

31wt Mot B HACHY Newt+ D Office Use Onaly
o — } S mra W AL e
et et LT Ramemigs (0 31 Darom s MASES
5. Parcel On Which Well Wil Bo Located i o = ey
\PLEASE ATTACH & CURRENT DEED FOR THE SUBJECT PARGELY A
£ e I At e O S L AT R i '
oy atiachn T ; .
i
)
:
: f
)
A, ¢ o, ;orae
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RECEIVED
MAY 18 2015

Form No f COLO
ot | A A EXISTING WELL INFORMATION AND INSPECTION FORM

Division of Wate) TLOeources, 1013 Sharman 5t, Ble 871, Denver, cO 0203

1908 - PLEASE COMPLETE THS FORM IN BLACK INK
RERMIT NO: A0 receipTNO: 0ROV S ov: T wo: B0
Existing Well Location: <\n| ¥ of the Ne w sec. |2y Twp il Rng 2.0, &&_ P.M,
2\ A N feet from N/S sec, tne, 4 £S5 ¢ feet from the EMW sec. line; County S \_'AJQ

Existing well owper; Name: R Y NS S V- N S W o= T S B O
Malling Address: __ o HB4,

City/State/Zip S \aliz f e o e S AT, Telephone: (A1) A Zh - WA
Descri%fion af :parcel (subdivision, lot, blk, fig) Size 12 &3 ac
[ UMY S Y - \\_..\EQ‘U.:M Ty Sl LA —

RN . S b : 2 L= 3 - PR ST oAl T el 5
N)\Aﬁ;\lé“tmg'?\:e\ﬁ)@c%&gﬁ and s sual conditions. B ﬁsﬁl‘aoh%?*b@é’%?éiaain” PR VNg TX5
Type of Existing Well: Dritled, Hand Dug, Spring Well, Gallery Well Gravet Pil, Other
Distance to nearest septic tank/sewer line (approximate) 204 foet
Distance to nearest leach field (approximate) /A5 feet
1s the well in a clean and sanitary location? Y&
s the welt maintained in a clean and sanitary condition? 1€ % )
is the ground al the surface sloped away from the weli for proper drainage? &=
is the surface surrounding the well firm and slable? _1&
Is the well situatad in a well house of vaull? wxie e 3¢ If so, is the well house or vault in good repay
and condition? _ -

Existing well construction and materials: If stating no, please explain

s the well equipped with & sanitary well seal/cap? €S

Is the well constructed with steel casing at the surface? >

Does the casing extend at least one (1) foot above the surface? ~< =

Casing size __1&4 ___in; Estimated well depth e feet

Who construated well? ¥ ot PPl bord | et Who installed pump?_s_yyieese v

Current uses of existing well; Were the existing uses Initiated prior to May 8, 19727 No
¥, Household use in __»  single-family dwellings
Watering of poultry andfor domestic animals
Walering of livestock on farm of ranch; approximately how many head?

Is this & feediot? . How many head?
Lawn andfor garden square feel
Crop Irrigation Bores

Fire Prolection
Commercial exempf for

Ofher: - U -
Estimated date well constructed ¢2a 122 V45, Estimated date pump instatled 1A S
Estimated date of firstuse v ol | 1R S - Estimated flow rate ___1%> gom

How many other wells are located on this parcel? w2 (s Uses: ;
PermitCase Nos.. __0O A

Existing Well Owner Signature: a 4757& Date: O (<

For Office Lise Only
Has infarrnalion above been verified? if not, please note accordingly
List any problems you have identified: {if none. please slate §0)

Date of nspection: ] Phone Number
inspected by {print): (signed): _

Attach photo(s) if available or needed for {urther evaluation, Additianal comments or information on back.




WATER WELL PERMIT APPLICATION FOR THE FILLING STATION LLC
71463 U.S. HWY 550 SILVERTON, CO 81433

LEGAL DESCRIPTION:

ALL THAT PORTION OF THE SILVERTON PLACER MINING CLAIM, U.S. SURVEY NO.
14665 ANIMAS MINING DISTRICT, LYING EAST OF THE SAN JUAN NATIONAL
FOREST BOUNDARY AND SOUTH OF U.S. HWY 550,

RE: APPLICATION FOR CHANGE OF USE FROM DOMESTIC TO

COMMERICAL/IRRIGATION FOR MARIJUANIA CULTIVATION FACILITY. RECEIVED

PRPOSED ANNUAL USAGE AS FOLLOWS: MAR 09 2015

RESIDENTIAL DUPLEX @ .6af TR R SouRCES
CaLO

SANITATION & DRINKING FOR 2 DAY WORKERS @ .034af

IRRIGATION FOR 1800 SQFT GREENHOUSE BASED ON 600 GALLONS DAILY FOR
100 MATURE PLANTS @ .7af

ANTICIPATED FUTURE USAGE FOR IRRIGATION OF GREENHOUSE BASED ON 600
GALLONS DAILY FOR 200 MATURE PLANTS @ .7af

ANTICIPATED FUTURE USAGE FOR SANITATION & DRINKING FOR 4 DAY
WORKERS @ .068af

TOTAL PROPOSED ANNUAL USAGE 2.5 af




I1r2m4s Stale co.us Execulive Branch Mall - Well Permit App., Rec #3668634, Tha Filling Station, { LC

STATE OF iaoly - : us>
COLORADO Bilisoly - DNR, John <John.hilisoly@state.co.us

Well Permit App., Rec.#3668694, The Filling Station, LLC

T message

Tue, Mar 10, 2015 at 8:12 AM

Bilisoly - DNR, John <john.bilisoly@state.co.us>
To: Jeff Titus - DNR <jeff.litus@slale.co.us>
Moming Jeff,

| have attached an application for your pre-evaluation, 600-foct well spacing check and preparation of a
checklist.

Thanks,
John W, Bilisoly
Physical Science Researcher/Scientist

ICOLORADO

. Division of Water Resources

- Dapartmert of Natural Resourees

P 303.666.3581, x8216 | F 303.866.2223
1313 Sherman Street, Room 818, Denver, CO 80203
john.bilisoly@state.co.us | www.waler.stale.co.us

«2 station,pdf
373K

htlps:fimail google.com/mail/w i fui=28ik=0639at46baview=pldsearch=sentdih= 14c0407 2812747668 simi= 14c040728f274765

Ll



Lecumeantary Fee: $25,50

139578

Paga 1ot 2

SAN JUAN COUNTY, COLORADO
LADGNNA L. JARAIMILLO, RECORDER

0100-2018 0243 PM Gororinn Bescqih 00
WARRANTY DEED Sate 01708715
S .

THIS DEED, Made uxs Tth uay of January, 2015

Lewoaen BOQDIE HARTMAR F/W/A BARBARA M TOLRESBCHL F/R/A BARBARA B, CROUGH and
LARRY L. CROUCH

at e Counry of LARIMSER  aid State of COLORADO grintur
snd THE FILLING §TATION, LLC, A COLORADRO LIMITED LIABILITY COMPARY

watae Kl azdiess s PO Rloy 323
Siherion COAL43)

¢ the Cranty of 84K CUAM and State uf COLORATR), grantee

WITREGEETH, That the graraar fo1 nnd m runvidezation of the sam of
—-ese- -TEN DOLLARS AND OTHER GOOD AKD VALUABLE CORBIDERATION -+ =oaemevee . DOLLARS
e teermt and aufficzency of whsch 1< Beicly acknowlsiged, Fos planted, bargained, sald zad toveped, ang by Shiose preseanta
e prant, hargaen, sell, convey suid caBfi i, Yate the praatec, his heirs wnd nasigna Meever, all the 1eud properry fogeher sam
wnproveneils f any, sileste, Wang aand being in Use Connty of S8 .2uan and State of Coloradn desentred e tolows.

Ali that portlon of the SILVERTON PLACER MINING CLAIN, 1.3, Survey No. 14665 Anlmas
Mining Disteict, iying East of the San Jusn National Forest boundary and South of U.%. Highway
250.

LESS AND EXCEPT that portion of the above anmed mialng cialm(s), (f any, within overlapplog
mining clalms.

As known by strest and number as: 71463 US Highway 550
Silverton, CO. 81433

TAAETHER »3h Al and pagniu Cw berediionents act sppusieauners s belehging, of i ANWWE appreaining,
and the trveraian and feversony remainder aid remaindrera, ey, 1mcy ol predes Whciraf and wll the extatr, BEh,
Ldr, IntArogt, waim and demand whalsoever a8 1he granior SAhaf in law o ety af, an ana o the abemve L genicd preanscs
Wl e Bergditactse ey and appatier At e

TO HAVE AND TO KOLD the narl premush ahons Latpiir d and desiised wath the anpuslenancsa, uiia s
ATARfee fux brrs imd saaipes foreve: And rag patiet, 100 huusell, has hemy, and pessondl eprrseninls e, Gocs roncieal,
Brics, bargiin, arf agree 18 and with the grantes, Ry bra s il aazpns, that ol v tene of the ensepung and defrcery ui thewe
Areen1s hie s el seaed of the prewises s tonveyed, bis geod, sure, prrect, ahsobite and mdefrasibie ¢siie of
hezibanes it Saw an fre suapiv, and e geod oght, (il poses and lowtul auinarety ta gram, beegain, acll and c57vey Uie sme
poniwiees und fomny as watesad. und that Wie swac are free and cleit Fom all former 506 viher grants burgains sales, hebs,
TRy, ausensre ety enuinblances and restictions of whdiever Xind of nature §0 €vez, exrene
Suly e snsemisnts gt eleny 1esIREMORS wal tearrabane ol recaid b wd gas, cual and ok munzrdd nghts el fune
Leon teserved or eonveyed by predecessors i tile and any aspgomeniy Uiereal 151U sions of the propesty mekin iy special
laxing Sustaiel, butduip snd #gmung Irpstanens, 20103 s due and pavatic n the year 2016, thowe speaficaly drecrsied npkis
of thitnd pariits mot yhows By e pabic secords of whitll Giunter has aotead kEowleage and which wetr arerpled by Grantes,
e any ather maers reflecred by the FlLe Duenments wiarried by Ganter a fccursnnse Wil Salorction ¥ of tre Feal Ssie
Contreer
Ve prionton sERL il wall WARRANT AND § QHEVER DEFRND the uleae boaganed premises i the gurt and pucealde
pusssssd,) of the goanter, iy hous anit assigns, dpeast 88 and T¥rrY princdi ud prrsand Lwhiilly claimay the uwhole of aay pan
thercul Tae fngular numbes snall incinde tae plated e piubad BHe 2ogoba, alld e U ol wny gennes shall le applicadls m
wl grodris

(H WTINWESS WHEREDF, 1th= rrantor has riezuied i foed o e Sate 4T torit above

s
iy " J— N - r’\,, s
‘/:1'{{'((_' g ol rage \_/‘“,’}11/--:';! 2_;_'(___\_&1‘,4‘.;&'{ I S TR s

7.
o

BODIE HARTMAN F/K/A BARBARA M. TODESCHI F/H/A BARBARA M. CROUCH

- i GENNY L. SMITH
LARRY L. CROUCH ; NOTARY FUBLIC
STATE OF COLORADO
- . HOYARY D 19894000434
ETATE OF COLORALG

T doregaing oiatrutment was ackenwicdged Lefore me thex _92 b day of Junuary, 2015 A

fiv BODRIE HARTMAN F/H/A BARBARA M. TODESCHI F/K/A BARBARA ML CROUCH/‘ 7
N

B Cnaabnan LETAIE X “'.Y“l\‘

{o / e,

3 Busthd 0NN l‘f-v{ﬁ;"

AL SRy TNy,
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145878 01.09-2015 Page 2ol 2

WARRANTY DEED

THIS DEERD, Made this Tth dav of January, 2015

fenoeen BODLE HAYEBIAT Fik/ A BAHDBARN b, TODRSCHE F/K/A BARBARA M, CHROUCH and
LARRY 1. CROUCH

of the County of LARIMER  andt Srave of COLURADG. prantor
nnd THE FILLING ETATION, LLC, A COLORADD LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY

whose ol address is F.O. gax 513
Schrston, OO AAL)

of the County af SAN JUAN and Statc of COLOARALD. granwer
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 DIVISION 7 CHECKLIST
WELL PERMIT APPLICATIONS RECEIVED

Applicant Name ”‘7)6 ? tﬂ\ S?LEK %70 ) / (. C_ MAR 16 2015

WATER RESOURGE
[Q/ STATE ENGINEER S

/

Application in BLUE or BLACK ink:

v ) -
Correct Feea: B -Cheeici- ?Cc_ /-:gj S és é (/
[ ] Credit Card receipt atlached
1 Money Order

Type of permit application
[] 1) GWS- 46 Monitoring/Observation Well

(Sl-2) GWS-45 General Purpose Well, Type:

{1 3) GwS-44 Residential Well
[ 4) GWS-78 Rooftop Precipitation Collection System

Previous permit # County ZA /0/417%

/] /
Tributa e ‘ C(’P{,’L River System A’h YRS
Loca‘}i}o‘ﬁ: s 6.5 114, Section_/ 3 rwe Y N, RNG__¢ ( :) E

257 | & SR Ev

Distances from section lines

(] Over-appropriated
3 Subdivided before June 1, 1972

(] Subdivision Name Lot# Filing
(| Required attachments (proof of pre-1972, legal description or plat)
[ Square 40 acre parcel
[ Augmented - Case no. Aug Plan
(3] Non-overappropriated
@/{)wnefshlp of Property Verified - Circle one @Wparcel Ownership Verified) (Signature Authorization Attached)

[] variance type well
Request for variance

(] Construction diagram

E’/DO foot spacing statemenis
B County parcel number é/é)//q 000 — 02 (/ [

Water District BL}A

Commenis;

N”'” (/f +Qx[ EX@L:H(’/ {/(‘ren C(?y”ryfc% }_JCrmﬁﬂh oy Ipd&fi b(m
/U{’ ” ./‘-’I)hl’l (a(}o {g;kt( /l( 3 !(UVG/Q{]Z[EK/"-’Q/

/ /
Signature: -/’/(//j 7% Date: 3/}6//5, rav 4i13
/! ,




DocuSign Envelope ID; ATA2010A-AF43-481A-BD3Z2-9DA0TZAIATAS

RECEIVED
600° Spacing Waiver
State Engineer MAR 16 2015
Colorado Divisiun of Water Resowces v@'}gﬁsféﬂéﬁséeﬁ
1313 Sherman St., Room 818 0
Denver, CO 80203

In regard to the well, or proposed well, located at {lot, block, subdivision, or street addrass)
71463 US Hwy 550 Slivartan CO 81433

482700000101

Parcel nupnber if known

Proposed Use of Well commercial & Irrigation

i understand an application has been made for & non-exempt well permit at a location that may
be within 600 fset of my existing well located at {lot, block, subdivision or street address and
aumber of acres)

1450 US HWY 550 Sitverton CO 81433

# of acres 4.61

. 7 010140
Parcet number if known +8270000

I have no objection to the non-exempt use, or issuance of a non-exempi permit for, this well and
thersfore consent 10 waiving my right to a State Engineer hearing of opposition {grantea by CRS
37-80-137(2)).

-~ BosuSigned by:

Sigrsed: L ,;? :,';J o 31132015
RN L
1\"-v—mJ:';’CJf:SCZBEi':‘-l(i"

Printed name: George Foster

Address: PO BOX 57 SILYERTON CO 81433-0057

Phone  (970)750-1432




Scenic Quality Report
Silverton Placer

introduction & Site Location:

Vhis is a scenic quality report for the Proposed Greenhouse imptovernents, iocaied vt the Shiverion
Placer South of Highway 550 — 14665 {12.63 Acre Portion of), prepared by Kevin Farmer.

The Silverton Placer is located in the Economic Development Corridor (ED} on the South side of Highway
550. The site already has CDOT access permit for the Proposed Greenhouse Improvements and the
resulting business changes. The ED zone is where development is to be concentrated and encouraged,
when compared to development on more remote and less accessible backcountry sites.

Project Site & Proposed Greenhouses (3) Location:

The project site, the Silverton Placer, consists of approximately 12 acres of flat pasture land, wetlands,
and Mineral Creek runs through the property from west to east as it flows towards the Animas River
junction. The approximate elevation of the site is 9,400 ft.

The Applicant, San Juan Cultivation, LLC, has proposed to erect three temporary hoop style greenhouse
structures, a security fence, sight block cedar fence and landscaping trees (native to San Juan County),
camera and security system, and above ground irrigation. The proposed improvement envelope is in the
pasture immediately behind the existing warehouse being used for cuitivation. This space drops below
the road grade by approximately 10’ concealing 90%+ of the proposed structures.

Setbacks are substantially greater than 40’ requirements from Mineral Creek or any wetlands areas
which are concentrated on the East and West ends of the property where the pasture behind the
property is the subject site.




Visihility of the Greenhouses, Fence, Cedar Site Biock Fence & Landscaping Trees from HWY 550:

HWY 550 passes past the subject site. Fortunately the subject improvements are behind the existing
warehouse and dubplex (shop & apartment). Additionally, the majority of the Security Fence and alt of
the greenhouse structures drop in elevation dewn to the pasture preserving the integrity of the scenic
experience by cars driving down the highway.

The addition of a Cedar Site Block fence and Landscaping trees native to the San Juan's will eliminate
almost all of the view of the security fence and greenhouse rafters and continue to improve the image
of the existing warehouse and duplex.

Below are graphic depictions of the visibility changes for those traveling on HWY 550:

Location of Landscaping Trees to block small windows as vehictes pass by at 45mph.




Location Of Improvements Was Selected For Proximity to Existing Structures and Minimization of
Visibility From Public Land and Existing Trails:

Location of the structure drops below the existing warehouse and duplex, blocking most of the view
from HWY 550.

The Rainbow Trail that runs ahove the road grade against the north side of the valley will incur the
largest visibility change as the greenhouse structures will be partially visibie as the elevation of the trail
is high enough to view from a limited “birds eye” perspective, As an approved commercial cannabis
facility, the additions of greenhouses that can be seen from this trail would not be considered out of
place or inappropriate, especially considering the subject’s location in the Economic Development
Corridor. The greenhouses are professionally engineered and will be maintained to ensure covers do not
tear or become loose from the structure.

From November 1% — March 31* the covering will be removed to allow snow to fail directly to the
ground eliminating any snow load issues on the structures. Only the hoop frames will remain in place
during the winter months, All coverings and irrigation {non-visible) witl be removed and stored within
the existing warehouse during the winter months.

Topsoii, Utilities, Lighting, Driveways:

Topsoil: There will be no removal of topsoil. Additional organic growing medium inputs will be added to
the topsoil within the greenhouse structures for the express purpose of cultivation organic cannabis.

Utilities: Utilities are already on site and will not need to be altered for the proposed improvements,
There will be additional camera and perimeter alarms tied in to the existing security system maintained
in the existing warehouse facility. All camera and perimeter alarms are wireless and intended to be
utitized outdoors.

Lighting: There will be no additional lighting used. All security cameras are outfitted with night vision
technology. Additional lighting can interfere with the photoperiod sensitivity of the plants and therefore
the “dark sky” will be not only maintained by necessary to ensure the production cycle isn’t impacted.

Driveways: There will be no additional driveways or access necessary for the proposed improvements,
There is not expected to be any change in traffic to the existing businesses on site as we’re simply
moving the cultivation of cannabis under the sun vs. under the high demand lighting that is currently in
place.

Building Materials:

The components of the project that will be viewable from the highway are intended to match the
existing site hlock fencing {cedar) and landscape utilizing native trees to cover the small windows where
the existing vegetation does not fully block the view of the proposed structures. No reflective or
textures not found on the site will be utilized in the proposed improvements. Below are images of each

component of the proposed improvements,




Greenhouse images:

Perimeter Gate Material {vorrugated metal siding ~ rusted finish)




San ]u‘m C mlmy

RETAIL MARIJUANA LOCAL LICENSING APPLICATION

San Juan County Land Use Administrator RECEIVED (49/ 4/ &/ a?#/
P.0. Box 250, Silverton, CO 81433 PAID

Phone (970) 387-5522 ext. 16 RM-

Fax (970) 387-5583

License for: Application and
oNew DRenewal — oChange of Ownership/Corporate Structure Operation Fee:
XModification to Premises $500

License Type: Permit:

o Retail Marijuana Store License o Improvement Permit
X Retail Marijuana Cultivation Facility
o Retail Marijuana Products Manufacturing
o Retail Marijuana Testing Facility
Physical Address
Applicant’s Legal Business Name/Trade Name (DBA) Parcel Name and 11D Number Zone District
San Juan Cultivation, LLC — CannaFarmer Silverton Placer £ED
Street Address of Business Business Phone Numbet
71463 US HWY 550, Warehouse, Silverton, CO 81433 | (970)403-6233
Mailing Address City State | Zip
PO Box 933 Silverton CO 81433

Primary Contact Person

Primary Contact Person for Business Primary Contact Phone Number Primary Contact Cell Number

Kevin Farmer (206)225-6353 (206)225-6353

Primary Contact Email Address
kevin@cannafarmer.com

Primary Contact Address City State Zip

PO Box 492 : Silverton co 81433
State Retail Marijuana License Numbers

Retail Marijuana Center Number Products Manufacturing Number

NA NA

Cultivation Facility Number Testing Facility Number

403R-00569 NA

T 4

///' 6@‘[3& Marijuana-¥icense Application /Page 1



Retail Marijuana License Application Checklist

For Complete Regulation Language see San Juan County- Ordinance 2014-01,

Submitted | Section4 (1)

Attached | (a) Copy of Lease, Deed, or Coniract for right to possess physical premises.

NA (b) Building Plans

MA (b) Food Prep Area

Modify (c) Location Plan/Plot Plan - Submit a location plan showing all uses located within

Attached 1,000 feet of the premises including schools, daycare facility (see complete list in

. Section 4.1 c¢.)

Attached | (d) Fees — Make payable to San Juan County

No Change | {e) Fingerprints — Applicants shall include a set of fingerprints for each licensee
applicant on forms provided by the state licensing authority.

No Change | (f) Corporate, LLC, or Partnership — Formation documents shall be provided for
any licensee other than a sole proprietorship.

NA (2) Material Safety Data Sheets (“MSDS”) — MSDS sheets for each and every
proposed chemical and/or proposed chemical mixtures to be stored or used on the
premises shall be submitted with the application.

Submitted | Section4 (3)

Attached | (a) Fire District Comments — Written comments or a letter from the appropriate fire
district in which the proposed licensed premises are to be located demonstrating
compliance with the applicable fire code provisions.

Existing (b) Proof of county land use approval — use is allowed in the proposed location.

NA (c) San Juan Basin Department of Health and Environment approval

Attached | (d) Building Department approval — facility must comply with applicable building
codes and comply with all applicable Colorado plumbing/electrical code
standards.

Attached | (e) Sheriff’s Office — Written comments or a letter with regard to the Sheriff’s
recommendations concerning issuance of the license(s) for which application has
been made, including the results of any investigation conducted.

Submitted | Section 5

Submitted | (3) State License for the proposed Licensed Premises.

Attached | (4) Indemnification — Applicant/Licensee must provide an executed indemnification
in a form acceptable to the Local Licensing Authority.

1Year (5) Permit Duration — Local License shall be valid for a period not to exceed one
year from date of issuance, and shall terminate on the same date as the State
Licensing Authority’s license.

Attached Affirmation & Consent Form

Attached Investigation Authorization & Authorization to Release Information

Attached Applicant’s Request to Release Information

Retail Marijuana License Application /Page 2




Retail Cannabis (Marijuana) Local Licensing Application
San Juan County — Land Use Administrator
P.O. Box 250, Silverton, CO 81433
Phone (970) 387-5522 Ext. 16 — Fax 970-387-5583 — bnevins@silverton.co.us

PRIOR TO THE LOCAL LICENSING AUTHORITY’S FINAL DECISION
REGARDING AN APPLICATION, THE APPLICANT SHALL PROVIDE THE
FOLLOWING INFORMATION:

FIRE PROTECTION DISTRICT

Writien comments or a letter from the appropriate fire authority or district in which
the proposed licensed premises are to be located demonstrating compliance with the
applicable adopted fire code provisions.

] No objection to the Retail Marijuana facility as proposed.

Signature Fire Department Date

1 Applicant must comply with the following adopted fire code provisions:

Signature Fire Department - Date

SAN JUAN BASIN DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND ENVIRONMENT

For Retail cannabis infused products manufacturing licenses, documentary proof of
compliance with the applicable county and/or state health department standards.

1 No objection to the Retail Marijuana facility as proposed.

NA — Not a manufacturer

Signature Dept. Health and Environment Date

[T Applicant must comply with the following heath code provisions:

Signature Dept. Health & Environment BDate

Retail Marijuana License Application /Page 3




SAN JUAN COUNTY BUILDING DEPARTMENT

For all licensed facilities located within a building or structure for which a San Juan
County Building permit is required, documentary proof of compliance with all applicable
county building code standards, as well as documentary proof of compliance with all
applicable Colorado Plumbing/Electrical Code standards.

] No objection to the Retail Marijuana facility as proposed.

Signature Building Official Date

1 Applicant must comply with the following county building code standards:

Signature Building Official Date

SAN JUAN COUNTY SHERIFF’S OFFICE

Written comments or a letter from the San Juan County Sheriff or his designee with
regard to the Sheriff’s recommendations to the Local Licensing Authority concerning the
issuance of the license(s) for which the application has been made, including the results
of any investigation conducted: New application review shall include, but need not be
limited to, an investigation into the criminal background, if any, of the proposed
licensee(s) by the San Juan County Sheriff’s Office. The Sheriff’s Office may, in its
discretion, require the proposed licensee(s) to submit to a personal interview regarding,
but not limited to, their background, qualifications, and financial arrangements, relevant

to the proposed License.

[C] No objection to the Retail Marijuana facility as proposed, and recommend no
additional security measurers required.

Signature Sheriff Date

[C] Application should be Denied. See attached written report of the results of the
SMCSO investigation of the proposed licensee(s).

Signature Sheriff Date

Retail Marijuana License Application /Page 4




SAN JUAN COUNTY COLORADO
RETAIL MARIJUANA LOCAL
LICENSEE INDEMNIFICATION
AGREEMENT

The undersigned in consideration for the San Juan County Board of Commissioners, acting in
its capacity as the Local Licensing Authority, issuance of a Retail Marijuana local license to
the undersigned pursuant to the Colorado Retail Marijuana Code (C.R.S. Title 12, Article
433, Partl) by its acceptance of such Local License hereby agrees, undertakes, and
covenants to hold and save harmless, release, and indemnify San Juan County, its Board of
County Commissioners, the San Juan County Local Licensing Authority, and their officers,
directors, employees, contractors and agents, and all other persons or entities associated or
affiliated with San Juan County, all jointly and severally (collectively, the “County”), from and
against any and all liabilities, claims, demands, actions, damages, injuries, and/or rights of action,
of any nature whatsoever, that are related to, arise out of, or are in any way connected with
the County’s issuance of a local license to the undersigned pursuant to the Colorado Retail
Marijuana Code and San Juan County Ordinance 2014-01 For Licensure of Retai] Marijuana
Establishment.

The undersigned understands and acknowledges that by signing this Retail Marijuana Local
Licensee Indemnification Agreement the undersigned has given up certain legal rights and/or
possible claims that the undersigned might otherwise assert or maintain against the County. The
undersigned also understands and acknowledges that this Indemnification Agreement is intended
to be as broad and inclusive as permitted by the laws of the State of Colorado and that if any
portion hereof is held invalid, the undersigned agrees and understands that the balance shall
continue in full legal force and effect.

The undersigned understands and acknowledges that this Indemnification Agreement constitutes
the entire agreement and understanding between the undersigned and the County relating to the
subject matter herein and that it cannot be modified or changed in any way by the representations
or statements of the County, or by the undersigned.

Nothing herein shall be deemed or construed as waiver or diminishment of any protections,
limitations, rights or immunities available to the County by any provision of Colorado law,
including, without limitation, any protection or limitation of liability under the Colorado
Governmental Immunity Act, C.R.S. § 24-10-101, ef seq.

In the event that a controversy, dispute, litigation or arbitration emerges over this Indemnification
Agreement, venue and jurisdiction shall be proper only in San Juan County District Court. The
County shall have the right to recover reasonable attorneys fees and costs it may incur to enforce
this Indemnification Agreement.

Retail Marijuana License Application /Page 5




MY SIGNATURE BELOW INDICATES THAT I, THE UNDERSIGNED, HAVE READ AND
UNDERSTAND THIS ENTIRE RETAIL MARIJUANA LOCAL LICENSEE
INDEMNIFICATION AGREEMENT AND AGREE TO BE BOUND BY THE TERMS HEREIN.

Date &é/ﬁb’ },Q(JZ.)

PRINTED NAME OF LOCAL LICENSEE: ,—— ) (,»Lbk\f\ C‘v i'L fﬁ/‘)’l & I'\ L—LC/
/ | NOTARY PUBLIC e |
/h zed Signature offlocal Licensee 1 m’:'g‘,g’; % é)giui{(‘]/.\}?gf A
A TR OF COLORADO y 2. Commision Expires February 10, 2024 |
COUNTY OF SAN JUAN i >
Acknowledged subscribed and sworn to before on Q\hﬂu ()Ll‘ W()Q ] by

q’\(ﬁ I qn ﬁf)ﬂﬂhﬂf\ , as auth\orlzed 51gnatory of the Local
Licensee /(4’.‘1 M Qlﬂh\ C hltlﬂ)& LV f\

My commission expires ng (0{&0&4 (\ }\({]CQ 8 HU\C kO/\

Witness my hand and official seal. Notary Public

(SEAL)

ACCEPTED AND AGREED TO by the SAN JUAN COUNTY, COLORADO, BOARD OF
COUNTY COMMISSIONERS, ACTING IN ITS CAPACITY AS THE LOCAL LICENSING
AUTHORITY PURSUANT TO THE COLORADO RETAIL MARIJUANA CODE (Title 12, Article
43.4, Part 1, C.R.S.)

SAN JUAN COUNTY, COLORADO

COUNTY LAND USE ADMINISTRATOR

Acting for the

SAN JUAN COUNTY LOCAL LICENSING AUTHORITY

By:

Land Use Administrator

Date:

Retail Marijuana License Application /Page 6



Affirmation & Consent

I, _Kevin Michael Farmer , as an authorized agent for the
applicant, state under penalty for offering a false instrument for recording pursuant
to 18-5-114 C.R.S. that the entire Retail Marijuana Business License Application
Form, statements, attachments, and supporting schedules are true and correct to the
best of my knowledge and belief, and that this statement is executed with the
knowledge that misrepresentation or failure to reveal information requested may be
deemed sufficient cause for the refusal to issue a Retail Marijuana license by San
Juan County. Further, I am aware that later discovery of an omission or
misrepresentation made in the above statements may be grounds for the denial of a
temporary Retail Marijuana application or the revocation of the license. I am
voluntarily submitting this application to the San Juan County Licensing Authority
under oath with full knowledge that I may be charged with perjury or other crimes
for intentional omissions and misrepresentations pursuant to Colorado law or for
offering a false instrument for recording pursuant to 18-5-114 C.R.S. I further
consent to any background investigation necessary to determine my present and
continuing suitability and that this consent continues as long as I hold a San Juan
County Retail Marijuana License, and for 90 days following the expiration or
surrender of such Retail Marijuana License.

Print Full Legal Agent Name clearly below:

Applicant’s Business Name Trade Name (DBA)

San Juan Cultivation, LLC CannaFarmer
Legal Agent Last Name (Please Print) Legal Agent First Name Legal Agent Middle Name
Farmer . Kevin Michael

Drate

/

— 452 1
AT '

Retail Marijuana License Application /Page 7



INVESTIGATION AUTHORIZATION
AUTHORIZATION TO RELEASE INFORMATION

I,__Kevin Michael Farmer , as an authorized agent for the applicant, hereby authorize the San luan County Local
Licensing Authority, through the San Juan County Sheriff’s Office {hereafter, the Investigative Agency) to conduct a complete
fnvestigation into my personal background, using whatever legal means they deem appropriate. | hereby authorize any person or
entity contacted by the Investigatory Agency to provide any and all information deemed necessary by the Investigative Agency. 1
hereby waive any rights of confidentiality in this regard. 1understand that by signing this authorization, a financial record check may
e performed. |authorize any financial institution to surrender to the Investigative Agency a complete and accurate record of such
transactions that may have occurred with that institution, including but not limited to, internal banking memoranda, past and present
loan applications, financial statements, and any other documents relating to my personal or business financial records in whatever
form and wherever located. I understand that by signing this authorization, a financial record check of my tax filing and tax
obligation status may be performed. | authorize the Colorado Department of Revenue to surrender to the Investigative Agencies a
complete and accurate record of any and all tax information or records relating to me. | authorize the Investigative Agency to obtain,
receive, review, copy, discuss and use any such tax information or documents relating to me. | authorize the release of this type of
information, even though such information may be designated as “confidential” or “nonpublic” under the provisions of state or
federal faws. | understand that by signing this authorization, a criminal history check will be performed. | authorize the Investigative
Agency to obtain and use frem any source, any information concerning me contained in any type of criminal history record files,

- wherever located. | understand that the criminal history record files contain records of arrests which may have resulted in a

disposition other than a finding of guiit {i.e., dismissed charges, or charges that resulted in a not guilty finding). ! understand that the
information may contain listings of charges that resulted in suspended imposition of sentence, even though 1 successfully completed
the conditions of said sentence and was discharged pursuant to law. | authorize the release of this type of information even though
this record may be designated as “confidential” or “nonpublic” under the provisions of state or federal laws.

The Investigative Agency reserves the right to investigate all relevant information and facts to their satisfaction. { understand that the
Investigative Agency may conduct a complete and comprehensive investigation to determine the accuracy of all information gathered,
However, $an Juan County, the Investigative Agency, and other agents of employees of San Juan County shait not be held liable for
the receipt, use, or dissemination of inaccurate information. |, on hehalf of the applicant, its legal representatives, and assigns, hereby
release, waive, discharge, and agree to hold harmless, and otherwise waive liability as to San Juan County, the Investigative Agency,
and other agents or employees of San Juan County for any damages resuiting from any use, disclosure, or publication in any manner,
other than a willfully unlawful disclosure or publication, of any material or information acquired during inquiries, investigations, or
hearings and hereby authorize the lawful use, disclosure, or publication of this material or information. Any information contained
within my application, contained within any financial or personnel record, or otherwise found, obtained, or maintained by the
Investigative Agency, shall be accessible to law enforcement agents of this or any other state, the government of the United States, or
any foreign country.

Print Full Legal Agent Name clearly below:

Applicant’s Business Name Trade Name {DBA)

San Juan Cultivation, LLC CannaFarmer
Legat Agent Last Name (Please Print) Legal Agent First Name Legal Agent Middle Name
Farmer Kevin Michael

Legal Agent Title Signaturgf(Mustbe signed] toféﬁe witness}
Owner/Operator :
s g

Dated this o day OQ{;‘\'}“/ QWT(/N 2y q’ﬁ\f"‘
‘ (time} !
wreClse A,

{City) {State)
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APPLICANT’S REQUEST TO RELEASE INFORMATION

To:

From:

1. |/We hereby authorize and request all persons ta wham this request is presented having information relating to or concerning the above named applicant
to furnish such infarmation to aduly appointed agent of the San Juan County Retail Marijuana Local Licensing Authority whether or not such information
would otherwise be protected from the disclosure by any constitutional, statutory orcommaon law privilege.

2. |/We hereby authorize and request all persons to whom this request is presented having documents relating to or concerning the above named applicant
to permit a duly appointed agentof the San fuan County Retail Marijuana Local Licensing Authority to review and copy any such documents, whaetheror
not such documentswould otherwise be pratected from disclosure by any constitutional, statutory, orcommon law privilege.

3. {/We hereby authorize and request the Colorado Department of Revenue to permit a duly appointed agent of the San luan County Retail Marijuana
Local Licensing Authority to obtain, receive, review, copy, discuss and use any such taxinformation or documents relating to or concerning the above named
applicant, whether or notsuchinformation or documentswould otherwise be protected fromdisclosure by any constitutional, statutory, or commoniaw
privilege.

4, If the person to whom this request is presented is a brokerage firm, bank, savings and loan, or other financial institution or an officer of the same, |/We
hereby authorize and request that a duly appointed agent of the San fuan County Retail Marijuana Local Licensing Authority be permitted to review
and obtain coples of any and alt documents, records or correspondence pertaining to me/us, including but not limited to past loan information, -notes co-
signed by me/us, checking records, savings deposit records, safe deposit box records, and general ledger folio sheets.

5. I/We do hereby make, constitute, and appoint any duly appeinted agent of the San Juan County Retail Marijuana local Licensing Authority, my/our
true and lawfut attorney in fact for me/us in my/our behalf and for my/our use and benefit:

{a) Torequest, review, copy, sign for, or otherwise act for investigative purposes with respect to

documents and informationin the possession of the personto whom this request is presented as|/we might;
(b) Toname the person or entity to whom this request is presented and insert that person’s name in the appropriate location in this request;
(c) To place the name of the agent presenting this requestin the appropriate lacation on this request.

6. i grant to said attorney in fact full power and authority to do, take, and perform all and every act and thing whatsoever requisite, proper, or necessary
to be done, in the exercise of any of the rights and powers herein granted, as fully to all intents and purposes as I/we might or could do it personally
present, with full power of substitution or revocation, hereby ratifying and confirming ali that said attorney in fact, or his substitute or substitutes, shall
lawfully do or cause to be dane by virtue of this power of attorney and the rights and powers herein granted.

. This power of attorney ends twenty-four (24) months from the date of execution.

8. The above named applicant has filed with the San Juan County Retail Marijuana Local Licensing Authority an application for a Retait Marijuana

Local License. Said applicant understands that it is seeking the granting of a privilege and acknowledges that the burden of proving its qualifications for a
favorahle determination is at all times on the applicant. Said applicant accepts any risk of adverse public natice, embarrassment, criticism, or other action
of financial loss, which may result from action with respect to this apptication.

9. |/We do for myself/ourselves, my/our heirs, executors, administrators, successors, and assigns, hereby release, remise, and forever discharge the personto
whom this request is presented, and his agents and employees from all and all manner or actions, causes of action, suits, debts, judgments, executions,
claims, and demands whatsoever, known or unknown, in law or equity, which the applicant ever had, now has, may have, or claims to have against the
person to whom this request is being presented or his agents or employers arising out of or by reason of complying with the request.

10, [/We agree to indemnify and hold harmless the person to whorn this request is presented and his agents and employees from and against all claims,
damages, losses, and expenses, including reasonable attorney's fees arising out of or by reason of complying with this request,

11. A reproduction of this request by photocopying or similar process shall be for all intents and purposes as valid as the originat.

~J

Legal Agent Last Name {Please Print)
Farmer

Legal Agent First Name
Kevin

Legal Agent Middle Name
Michael

Legal Agent Title
' Owner/Operator
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Dated this % day of«%\% 202 at ‘Z—-L‘g‘@\l"“-
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i (time)
(City) (State)
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— '/
Aignature of Retail Marijuana Licensing agent presenting this request Date
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i
greenhouse structures

GrowSpan”
Round Economy High Tunnels

Diagram may show & different but similar model. Economy high tunnels include fitm roof and fiim end panels.

©2020 GrowSpan STK# DIMENSIONS
Ali Rights Reserved. Reproduction PBO1670R6 WX I2'Hx 24 L
is prohibited without permission. PBO1675R6 20' W x 12' Hx 36' L

m PB01685R6 EA0 VY L X /2
WARMING: Cancer and Reproductive Toxicity - P65Warnings.ca.gov —
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LAND USE PERMIT

San Juan County, Colorado

Applicant: \ . Permit No.

San Juan Cultivation, LLC
Address: ] ] .

71463 HWY 550, Warehouse & Land within perimeter fence
City and State: - Telephone:

Silverton, CO 206-225-6353

FhxdkbkAkk

Description of Use:
Expansion of current use into enclosed greenhouses within security
fence addition. Plants will continue to be started in the warehouse
and moved out to greenhouses optimizing the sun vs indoor lighting.
Additionally, wholesale production will restart after a three year
hiatus ag c¢ost Lo produce declines.

LESSIET LIS

Dates and Times of Use:

New CGreenhouse - Mid March - End of October

Location of Use:

In the flood plain behind the current warehouse cultivation.

kAR FEEF K

Areas of Concern: Applicant should provide attachments for each relevant area
Land Use Administrator will initial approval if appropriate

Property Ownership Permission of Property Owner

Vicinity Map Plans and Drawings

Natural Hazards Zoning Compatibility

Sanitation Environmental impacts

Building Permit Federal and /or State Permits

Security Emergency Services

Parking insurance Coverage

Clean Up County Road Impact

Other Other

Date Application Submitted: By {signature):
6/3/2021

Date Permit Issued: By (signature):

Conditions

Acceptance of Conditions: By (signature}:




San Juan County Board of County Commissioners
1557 Green Street

PO Box 466

Silverton, CO 81433

San Juan Cultivation, LLC - License Renewal

San Juan Retail, LLC — License Renewal

San Juan Cultivation, LL.C — Modification of Premises

71463 HWY 550, Units A and Warehouse and Cultivation Perimeter
PO Box 933

Silverton, CO 81433

RE: Annual License Renewals & Modification to Cultivation

Good day to you all. I'd like to take this time to first thank this board for helping me through during 2020
and allowing for flexibility in certain areas. it saved the day in a couple of ways so thank you.

It is that time of year again to renew my annual licenses for the shop and grow. You'll find along with this
letter the appropriate documentation and license fees for both. In addition, I've included a Land Use Permit
at the request of the County Planner, Lisa Adair, to expand my current grow facility into greenhouse space.
Under my current cultivation license, I’'m permitted to grow in a secure enclosed area up to 1,800 plants.

f do not intend to expand to that size but by purchasing greenhouse kits in order to optimize the sun vs
interior lighting will move the only farm in San Juan County to a more sustainable and regenerative state.
There will be a security fence installed but visibility of both this and the greenhouse structure will be limited
from the highway due to natural vegetation, planned sight block wood fence (similar to the fence | installed
when we put in the shop}. None of the additions are permanent in nature and can be removed as easily as
they are installed. Prefabricated kits come on a truck and are assembled with a few simple tools and a 10’
ladder by myself and a helper. See “Visual Attachment Appendix”

The structures, three in total will allow for three full time, year round positions ranging between $40k and
$150k annually. Cultivation of cannabis will be limited to Silverton’s short growing season and the wrapping
will be removed each fall to ensure no snow load issues present themselves and the beds get a full refresh
with the snow melt in the spring. See “Property Layout” for structures and property layout.

Impacts to passersby will be limited to two, very small windows where a fence and top of a greenhouse will
be visable. See “550 North View” and “550 South View.” The structures will be placed on the lower portion
of the property behind the warehouse and shop limiting the view from anyone not visiting the farm/shop.
Additionally, a security fence will enclose the greenhouse structures with a 10’ wide path between the fence
and the greenhouse structures. All security requirements will meet or exceed state requirements. See
“Security Layout” and “Camera Layout.”

Sincerely,

Kevin Farmer
Owner/Operator




Lisa Adair

—
From: Kevin Farmer <kevin@canna-farmer.com>
Sent: Thursday, June 24, 2021 8:12 AM

To: Lisa Adair; mackie@gobrainstorm.net

Subject: Greenhouse discussed in original busiiness plan
Attachments: Business Plan (3.12.15).docx

Hi Lisa,

Attached is the original business plan that was presented to the Planning Commission and the BOCC back in
2015 for the original grow.

If we can utilize the language presented on page 1 paragraph 2 of the Overview section...

“Warehouse space is most desirable as it allows for complete control of the growing environment. Greenhouses
are the next best option for controllability. CannaFarmer plans to use both types of grow space in the future,
however the initial investment and startup with be solely focused on indoor/warehouse growing.”

~Kevin

Kevin Farmer
kevin@canna-farmer.com
206.225.6353

CANNA FARMER

= & Q LB R &P G =

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: This email message is for the sole use of the named recipient(s) and may contain
proprietary, confidential and privileged information. Any unauthorized review, use, disclosure, or distribution of
this message or any attachments is expressly prohibited. If you are not the intended recipient, please contact
the sender by reply email and destroy all copies of the original message. DISCLAIMER OF ELECTRONIC
TRANSACTION: Unless expressly stated otherwise in a written communication in other than electronic form, or
unless the author expressly designates a written portion of this electronic communication to be an "electronic
signature" and clearly and unequivocally specifies the writing to which that electronic signature applies, nothing
contained herein or in any communication in connection herewith shall satisfy the requirements for a writing,
nor constitute a contract, agreement, or electronic signature, as those terms are defined in or contemplated by
the Electronic Signatures In Global and National Commerce Act, 15 U.S.C. Section 7001 et seq, or the Uniform
Electronic Transaction Act as adopted by any state or any other statute governing electronic transactions.



